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February 19, 2024 

 

Submitted electronically via http://www.regulations.gov 

 

Julie Su 

Secretary, Department of Labor 

 

Lisa M. Gomez 

Assistant Secretary, Employee Benefits Security Administration 

 

U.S. Department of Labor 

Office of Regulations and Interpretations 

Attention: Proposed Rescission of AHP Final Rule RIN 1210-AC16 

Room N-5655, 200 Constitution Ave. NW 

Washington, D.C. 20210 

 

 RE: Definition of “Employer” – Association Health Plans (RIN 1210 – AC 16) 

 

Dear Secretary Su and Assistant Secretary Gomez: 

  

 We write on behalf of the Medical Practice Consortium to respond to the Proposed Rule, 

“Definition of ‘Employer’-Association Health Plans,” as published in the Federal Register by the 

Department of Labor (“DOL” or “Department”) on December 20, 2023 (88 Fed. Reg. 87968). 

  

 Bloomington Anesthesiologists, P.C., Cancer Care Group P.C., Corneal Consultants of 

Indiana, P.C. and Associated Vitroretinal and Uveitis Consultants formed the Medical Practice 

Consortium (“MPC” or “Consortium”) on November 21, 2018.  The Consortium is an association 

health plan (“AHP”) that mirrors DOL Advisory Opinion 2017-02AC.1 Today, the MPC provides 

coverage to more than 75 independent Indiana medical practices that have pooled together to 

leverage their strength and size to obtain comprehensive affordable health coverage. The 

Consortium is governed by a five-member Board of Trustees (“Trustees”), which were nominated 

and elected by the participating employers.   The Trustees have assembled a team of benefit 

 
1 This letter’s reference to the “2018 AHP Rule” is to the DOL’s 2018 rule entitled “Definition of Employer—

Association Health Plans,” which established an alternative set of criteria from those set forth in the Department’s 

pre-rule guidance for determining when a group or association of employers is acting “indirectly in the interest of an 

employer” under section 3(5) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) for purposes of 

establishing an AHP as a multiple employer group health plan. The MPC was formed pursuant to the pre-rule guidance 

– not the 2018 AHP Rule. 

http://www.regulations.gov/
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advisors, actuaries, and legal professionals to help facilitate the Consortium’s goal to provide 

quality benefits programs for independent medical practice employers.   

 

The MPC offers its participating employers essential health benefits plan options, which 

include three (3) PPO plans and three (3) HSA plans with a range of deductibles through Anthem 

using the broad Blue Access Network. As such, these plan options all offer benefits that far exceed 

the minimums set forth under applicable federal law. Significantly, these plans offer the broadest 

network of providers available in Indiana and also extend nationally and internationally. Covered 

benefits even include bariatric surgery, subject to prior authorization.  For your review, please find 

attached the Summaries of Benefits and Coverage for the MPC plans.   

 

The Trustees are not opposed to efforts by the DOL simply to repeat in regulations the 

general rules that have appeared in prior advisory opinions.  However, if the intent behind this 

comment process is to create new cumbersome rules that will needlessly divert funds away from 

providing benefits, the Trustees are strongly opposed.  The Trustees are troubled by any effort by 

the federal government to further increase the cost of coverage for employer groups that have 

already been hammered by hospital consolidations and inflation for the last several years.   

 

The Trustees have been able to provide stability in the year-over-year health care costs to 

the independent medical practice members. This has helped control the MPC’s health care costs, 

and support physicians who prefer to remain in private independent medical practice, which is 

increasingly difficult in Indiana. Any intent that causes health care costs to increase to these 

independent medical practices can and will disrupt the ability of these physicians to remain 

independent.   

 

 Consolidations Have Led to Rising Healthcare Costs 

 

 “In health care, consolidation is a key factor contributing to the exponential growth in 

health spending by U.S. taxpayers, employers, and consumers.”2 “Across the United States, health 

care markets are dominated by a few large players, and the footprints of these players continue to 

 
2 Cheryl L. Damberg, “Health Care Consolidation: The Changing Landscape of the U.S. Health Care 

System,” RAND Corporation, Testimony submitted to the U.S. House Representatives Committee on Ways and 

Means, Subcommittee on health on May 17, 2023, at 1 (“RAND”) 

 https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/testimonies/CTA2700/CTA2770-1/RAND_CTA2770-1.pdf. 

https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/testimonies/CTA2700/CTA2770-1/RAND_CTA2770-1.pdf
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expand.”3 “Hospital consolidation has been occurring over multiple decades.”4 “[I]n 2023, health 

care merger mania not only continue[d], but [ ] expand[ed] in increasingly complicated and more 

costly ways.”5 “There were 1,887 hospital mergers announced between 1998 through the end of 

2021, according to the American Hospital Association. Those mergers reduced the number of 

hospitals from about 8,000 to around just over 6,000.”6 The consolidation of hospitals continue to 

increase medical costs, narrow access, and impact the quality of care provided.7 

 

A wide body of research has shown that provider consolidation leads to higher health care 

prices for private insurance; this is true for both horizontal and vertical consolidation. “A key 

reason for provider consolidation is so that hospitals and health systems can accrue bargaining 

leverage and, in turn, achieve higher prices from commercial payers, as well as direct patient 

volume to higher-priced system hospitals and providers.”8 Consolidation results in higher health 

care prices, driven by the increased market power and decreased competition of health systems.”9 

Some studies suggest increased prices are not associated with significant improvements in quality 

of care.10 

 

These problems are particularly relevant to small businesses in Indiana where hospital 

prices are among the highest in the United States.11 Indiana is facing “outrageously high hospital 

prices and very low reimbursement for physician services,” which “are contributing to 

 
3 Id. at 2 (citing Brent D. Fulton, “Health Care Market Concentration Trends in the United States: Evidence 

and Policy Responses,” Health Affairs, Vol. 36, No. 9, September 2017.). 
4 Id. (citing Martin Gaynor, “New Health Care Symposium: Consolidation and Competition in US Health 

Care,” Health Affairs, March 1, 2016.). 
5 Hoag Levins, “Hospital Consolidation Continues to Boot Costs, Narrow Access, and Impact Care Quality,” 

U. PENN Leonard Davis Institute of Health Economics, Jan. 19, 2023, at 1 (“Penn LDI”), https://ldi.upenn.edu/our-

work/research-updates/hospital-consolidation-continues-to-boost-costs-narrow-access-and-impact-care-

quality/#:~:text=As%20hospital%20consolidations%20swept%20the,consistently%20produced%20higher%20care

%20prices. 
6 Id. 
7 Id. 
8 RAND at 3. 
9 The National Conference of State Legislatures, updated Feb. 22, 2023 (citing Laura Tollen & Elizabeth 

Keating, “COVID-19, Market Consolidation, And Price Growth,” Health Affairs, Aug. 3, 2020), 

https://www.ncsl.org/health/health-system-consolidation. 
10 Id. (citing Nancy D. Beaulieu, Ph.D., et al., “Changes in Quality of Care after Hospital Mergers and 

Acquisitions,” The New England Journal of Medicine, Jan. 2, 2020). 
11 Employers’ Forum of Indiana, “Employers’ Forum of Indiana and RAND Corporation share preliminary 

findings at National Hospital Price Transparency Conference,” May 5, 2022, https://employersforumindiana.org/rand-

4-0-hospital-price-transparency-indiana/. 

https://ldi.upenn.edu/our-work/research-updates/hospital-consolidation-continues-to-boost-costs-narrow-access-and-impact-care-quality/#:~:text=As%20hospital%20consolidations%20swept%20the,consistently%20produced%20higher%20care%20prices
https://ldi.upenn.edu/our-work/research-updates/hospital-consolidation-continues-to-boost-costs-narrow-access-and-impact-care-quality/#:~:text=As%20hospital%20consolidations%20swept%20the,consistently%20produced%20higher%20care%20prices
https://ldi.upenn.edu/our-work/research-updates/hospital-consolidation-continues-to-boost-costs-narrow-access-and-impact-care-quality/#:~:text=As%20hospital%20consolidations%20swept%20the,consistently%20produced%20higher%20care%20prices
https://ldi.upenn.edu/our-work/research-updates/hospital-consolidation-continues-to-boost-costs-narrow-access-and-impact-care-quality/#:~:text=As%20hospital%20consolidations%20swept%20the,consistently%20produced%20higher%20care%20prices
https://www.ncsl.org/health/health-system-consolidation
https://employersforumindiana.org/rand-4-0-hospital-price-transparency-indiana/
https://employersforumindiana.org/rand-4-0-hospital-price-transparency-indiana/
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consolidation of healthcare choices in [Indiana].”12 As providers of physician services in Indiana 

who are attempting to not only care for their patients, but also their employees’ health care needs, 

these issues are very alarming to the MPC’s participating employers. To address this issue, 

“[g]reater transparency is critical for a competitive market, so consumers of health care can make 

the choices to purchase the highest quality care at the best price.”13 

 

“A key trend over the past decade is the substantial vertical consolidation of previously 

independent physician groups and physician practices into hospitals and health systems.”14 The 

increased costs of health care for physicians, their employees, and dependents of their employees 

is a key reason for this recent trend. “[T]he percentage of physician practices owned by hospitals 

and health systems has doubled over the past decade, nearing half of all physicians – both primary 

care and specialty physicians.”15 Due to these increased costs, “some hospitals and physician 

practices may find it difficult to operate independently, which could increase the rate of 

consolidation among health care providers.”16 The health care options offered by the MPC have 

provided Indiana medical practices with a needed and important alternative to such consolidation. 

 

 Not only are hospitals consolidating, but health insurance companies have also been 

consolidating over the past decade. A 2022 American Medical Association study found that 75 

percent of metropolitan statistical area-level commercial insurance markets were highly 

concentrated.17 “Ninety-one percent of the markets had one insurer holding at least 30 percent of 

the market share, and 46 percent of the markets had one insurer holding at least 50 percent of the 

market share, restricting competition.18 A couple examples of this trend include Anthem’s 

attempted merger with Cigna and Aetna’s attempted merger with Humana, both of which were 

judicially blocked. 

 

Furthermore, insurers have been consolidating with provider entities over the past decade. 

“Currently, the largest employer of physicians in the United States is not a health system, but rather 

Optum, a subsidiary of the insurer UnitedHealth Group with more than 700,000 employed or 

 
12 Id. 
13 Id. 
14 RAND at 3. 
15 Id. (citing Christopher M. Whaley, et al., “Physician Compensation in Physician-Owned and Hospital-

Owned Practices,” Health Affairs, Vol. 40, No. 12, Dec. 2021). 
16 Karyn Schwartz, et al., “What We Know About Provider Consolidation,” KFF, Sept. 2, 2020, 

https://www.kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/what-we-know-about-provider-consolidation/.  
17 American Medical Association Division of Economic and Health Policy Research, Competition in Health 

Insurance: A Comprehensive Study of U.S. Markets, 2022. 
18 Id. 

https://www.kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/what-we-know-about-provider-consolidation/
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aligned physicians.”19 “[H]ealth care consolidation is a major problem in the U.S. health system. 

It reduces competition and contributes to increased health care spending.”20 

 

 AHPs Provide a Needed Option 

 

 AHPs provide employers with an affordable way to offer group health coverage to their 

employees. These multiple employer welfare arrangements (“MEWA”) are providing part of the 

solution to address the cost increase realities of the above-mentioned health industry 

consolidations. MEWAs are an effective option for employers to: (a) continue providing 

comprehensive health care coverage to their employees; and (b) manage the cost and complexity 

of the current system. By grouping businesses together and pooling their contributions (giving 

them better purchasing power), AHPs help small companies compete for quality job candidates 

looking for robust medical benefits as part of their total compensation package. According to the 

Bureau of Labor Statistics, behind payroll, health insurance is a company’s biggest cost. Since 

AHPs are more affordable and more benefit-rich, they are one of the biggest assets a company can 

offer its workforce.21  

 

For decades, the growth in the AHP market has demonstrated that employers value the 

opportunity to select AHP plans both because of the high-quality, low-cost care they can offer their 

employees. Additionally, AHPs offer employers the flexibility to choose plans to fit what is 

important to their employees – whether that is a wide variety of providers and facilities to 

supplement dental and vision coverage. In Indiana, AHPs have provided a viable and important 

additional coverage option for employers, such as physician practices, who seek to design and 

offer benefits that fit the needs of their employees. 

 

 One of the biggest challenges for independent medical practices is finding first-rate health 

coverage at an affordable price. The MPC was formed to help face this challenge. Without the 

ability for multiple independent medical practices to pool together and leverage their strength in 

numbers, they would not be able to obtain affordable health coverage for their physicians, 

employees and families. But with the ability to form a MEWA, the Consortium is able to offer 

PPO and HSA plan options with a range of deductibles administered by Anthem, using the broad 

Blue Access network, which conforms to the DOL’s pre-rule guidance. “The Department’s pre-

rule guidance is consistent with the criteria articulated and applied by every appellate court, in 

 
19 RAND at 3. 
20 RAND at 11. 
21 U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, “News Release,” Sept. 2023, 

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf.  

https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf
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addition to several district courts, that considered whether an organization was acting in the 

interests of employer-members.”22  

 

The Consortium, like many other AHPs, has invested significant resources to ensure its 

compliance with these longstanding requirements. As a MEWA, the MPC is subject not only to 

the requirements of ERISA, but also to Indiana’s robust state law insurance regulations as a 

partially self-funded MEWA.23 Among other requirements, partially self-funded MEWAs 

operating in Indiana are required to: (a) purchase specific and aggregate stop-loss coverage; (b) 

maintain a fund balance of at least $500,000; and (c) set its contributions to fund one hundred 

percent (100%) of the aggregate retention plus all other costs of the MEWA.24  The MPC strongly 

supports these rules, as well as the oversight of the Indiana Department of Insurance, as reasonable 

consumer protections to ensure the integrity of MEWAs operating in Indiana.   

 

The DOL’s proposed rule goes to great lengths to amplify the misdeeds of some 

organizations that did not comply with the law.  But the DOL fails to mention the HUNDREDS 

of Pathway 1 MEWAs that make every effort to comply with applicable laws in good faith.  No 

common thread has united these Pathway 1 MEWAs in the past.  But, perhaps, this process will 

be the start of a united effort to preserve the ability of employers to work together to reduce the 

costs of health care.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
W. James Hamilton 

 

 

 

 

Curtis T. Jones 

 
22 88 Fed. Reg. 87968, at 87969. 
23 Ind. Code § 27-1-34-1, et seq.; 760 Ind. Admin. Code § 1-68; see also Indiana Department of Insurance, 

MEWA Requirements, https://www.in.gov/idoi/companyentity-financial-compliance/other-entities-renewal-

requirements/multiple-employer-welfare-arrangement-mewa/. 
24 760 IAC § 1-68-2.   

https://www.in.gov/idoi/companyentity-financial-compliance/other-entities-renewal-requirements/multiple-employer-welfare-arrangement-mewa/
https://www.in.gov/idoi/companyentity-financial-compliance/other-entities-renewal-requirements/multiple-employer-welfare-arrangement-mewa/


The Medical Practice Consortium sponsors the following Anthem medical insurance plans

All plans use the Anthem Blue Access Network; search for providers at www.anthem.com
Under the following plans, each covered person must meet the individual deductible. However, when a policy covers three or more people, no further deductible is applied  

after the family maximum deductible is met.

Choose a PPO plan with copay benefits for office visits, urgent care, ER, and prescription drugs.

Choose a plan you can pair with a Health Savings Account through an HSA provider of your choice to take advantage of HSA tax benefits.

1  DC = Allowable amounts are covered, subject to Deductible and Coinsurance (if applicable).

2 See Preventive Care item under What is Covered below for more detailed description of benefits for each plan.

3 Copays for Tier 1/2/3/4 prescription drugs. The copay listed for tier 4 (Specialty) drugs is 25%, up to a maximum of $300 per prescription.

4 All plans have separate In Network and Out of Network Deductibles, Coinsurance and Out of Pocket maximums.

5 Allergy testing, MRAs, MRIs, PETS, CT-Scans, Nuclear Cardiology Imaging Studies, non-maternity related Ultrasounds, and pharmaceutical products subject to deductible and coinsurance.

All plans feature an unlimited lifetime maximum benefit.

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

In
Network

Out of
Network

Retail
(30-day
supply)
Copays

Mail Order
(90-day
supply)
CopaysPlan Name

PPO 2,000
/4,000

PPO 3,000
/6,000

PPO 5,000
/10,000

HSA 3,200
/6,000

HSA 4,000
/8,000

HSA 5,000
/10,000

Office Visit⁵
PCP = Primary Care Physician

SCP = Specialty Care Physician
AI = Allergy Injection Urgent Care

Preventive
Care² Emergency Room

Prescription Drugs
Tier 1 / Tier 2 / Tier 3

/ Tier 4 (Specialty) Deductibles⁴

Coinsurance⁴
(After deductible,

plan pays part of costs,
you pay part of costs)

Out of Pocket
Maximum⁴

Single
/Family

Single
/Family

Single
/Family

Single
/Family

Plan Pays
/ You Pay

Plan Pays
/ You Pay

100%

100%

100%

$25 PCP copay
$50 SCP copay

$5 AI copay

$25 PCP copay
$50 SCP copay

$5 AI copay

$25 PCP copay
$50 SCP copay

$5 AI copay

$75 copay

$75 copay

$75 copay

$250 copay
plus 20%

$250 copay
plus 20%

$250 copay
plus 20%

$10/$30/$60
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$10/$30/$60
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$10/$30/$60
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$20/$60/$120
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$20/$60/$120
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$20/$60/$120
/25% up to
$300 max.³

$2,000
$4,000

$3,000
$6,000

$5,000
$10,000

80%
20%

80%
20%

80%
20%

$5,000
$10,000

$6,500
$13,000

$7,350
$14,700

50%
50%

50%
50%

50%
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$10,000
$20,000

$10,000
$20,000

$20,000
$40,000

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹
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DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹
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DC¹

DC¹

DC¹
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DC¹
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DC¹

DC¹
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DC¹
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$20,000
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$3,200
$6,000

$4,000
$8,000

80%
20%

80%
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50%
50%

50%
50%

50%
50%

100%
0%

$3,200
$6,000

$5,000
$10,000

$6,650
$13,300

$10,000
$20,000

$10,000
$20,000

$20,000
$40,000

PPO 2000/4000 or PPO 5000/10000

PPO 2000/4000 or PPO 3000/6000

PPO 3000/6000 or HSA 4000/8000

PPO 2000/4000 or HSA 3200/6000

PPO 5000/10000 or HSA 5000/10000

PPO 3000/6000 or HSA 5000/10000

HSA 3200/6000 or HSA 5000/10000

HSA 3200/6000 or HSA 4000/8000
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$2,000
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$5,000
$10,000

80%
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DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹

DC¹ DC¹

DC¹ DC¹

DC¹ DC¹

$5,000
$10,000

$5,000
$10,000

$10,000
$20,000

$10,000
$20,000

$10,000
$20,000

$5,000
$10,000

$5,000
$10,000

$3,200
$6,000

$4,000
$8,000

80%
20%

80%
20%

50%
50%

50%
50%

50%
50%

100%
0%

$3,200
$6,000

$5,000
$10,000

$6,650
$13,300

$10,000
$20,000

$10,000
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IN/LG/Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO HSA/4FZ6/01-22 
Page 1 of 10 

Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What You Pay for Covered Services Coverage Period: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 
Coverage for: Individual + Family | Plan Type: PPO + 

Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO HSA HSA  

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) document will help you choose a health plan. The SBC shows you how you and the 
plan would share the cost for covered health care services. NOTE: Information about the cost of this plan (called the premium) will 
be provided separately. This is only a summary. For more information about your coverage, or to get a copy of the complete terms 

of coverage, https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. For general definitions of common terms, such as allowed amount, balance billing, coinsurance, 
copayment, deductible, provider, or other underlined terms, see the Glossary.  You can view the Glossary at www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/ or call (833) 
578-4441 to request a copy.

Important Questions Answers Why This Matters: 
What is the overall 
deductible? 

$3,200/person or $6,000/family 
for In-Network Providers. 
$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

Generally, you must pay all of the costs from providers up to the deductible amount before 
this plan begins to pay. If you have other family members on the plan, each family member 
must meet their own individual deductible until the total amount of deductible expenses paid 
by all family members meets the overall family deductible. 

Are there services 
covered before you 
meet your deductible? 

Yes. Preventive Care for In-
Network Providers. 

This plan covers some items and services even if you haven’t yet met the deductible amount. 
But a copayment or coinsurance may apply. For example, this plan covers certain preventive 
services without cost-sharing and before you meet your deductible. See a list of covered 
preventive services at https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/. 

Are there other 
deductibles for 
specific services? 

No. You don't have to meet deductibles for specific services. 

What is the out-of-
pocket limit for this 
plan? 

$3,200/person or $6,000/family 
for In-Network Providers. 
$10,000/person or 
$20,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay in a year for covered services. If you have 
other family members in this plan, they have to meet their own out-of-pocket limits until the 
overall family out-of-pocket limit has been met. 

What is not included 
in the out-of-pocket 
limit? 

Premiums, balance-billing 
charges, health care this plan 
doesn't cover, and Non-
Network Transplants. 

Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count toward the out-of-pocket limit. 

Will you pay less if 
you use a network 
provider? 

Yes, Blue Access. See 
www.anthem.com or call (833) 
578-4441 for a list of network
providers.

This plan uses a provider network. You will pay less if you use a provider in the plan’s 
network. You will pay the most if you use an out-of-network provider, and you might receive 
a bill from a provider for the difference between the provider’s charge and what your plan 
pays (balance billing). Be aware, your network provider might use an out-of-network provider 
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for some services (such as lab work). Check with your provider before you get services. 

Do you need a referral 
to see a specialist? 

No. You can see the specialist you choose without a referral. 

All copayment and coinsurance costs shown in this chart are after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. 

Common 
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

If you visit a 
health care 
provider’s office 
or clinic 

Primary care visit to treat an 
injury or illness 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Specialist visit 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Preventive care/screening/ 
immunization No charge 50% coinsurance 

You may have to pay for services 
that aren't preventive. Ask your 
provider if the services needed 
are preventive. Then check what 
your plan will pay for. 

If you have a test 
Diagnostic test (x-ray, blood 
work) 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

Imaging (CT/PET scans, MRIs) 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

If you need drugs 
to treat your 
illness or 
condition 
More information 
about prescription 
drug coverage is 
available at 
www.[insert]. 

Tier 1 - Typically Generic Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Carved out to Epiphany 

Tier 2 - Typically Preferred 
Brand & Non-Preferred 
Generic Drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 3 - Typically Non-Preferred 
Brand and Generic drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 4 - Typically Preferred 
Specialty (brand and generic) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

If you have 
outpatient 
surgery 

Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory 
surgery center) 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Physician/surgeon fees 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

If you need 
immediate 
medical attention 

Emergency room care 0% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 
Emergency medical 
transportation 0% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 

Urgent care 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you have a 
hospital stay Facility fee (e.g., hospital room) 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 60 days/benefit period for 

Inpatient physical medicine, 
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Common 
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

rehabilitation including day 
rehabilitation programs. 

Physician/surgeon fees 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you need 
mental health, 
behavioral health, 
or substance 
abuse services 

Outpatient services 

Office Visit 
0% coinsurance 

Other Outpatient 
0% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
50% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
50% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
--------none-------- 
Other Outpatient 
--------none-------- 

Inpatient services 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you are 
pregnant 

Office visits 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 
Maternity care may include tests 
and services described elsewhere 
in the SBC (i.e. ultrasound). 

Childbirth/delivery professional 
services 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

Childbirth/delivery facility 
services 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

If you need help 
recovering or 
have other special 
health needs 

Home health care 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 100 visits/benefit period. 
Rehabilitation services 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

*See Therapy Services section.Habilitation services 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

Skilled nursing care 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 90 days/benefit period for skilled 
nursing services. 

Durable medical equipment 0% coinsurance 50% coinsurance *See Durable Medical
Equipment Section

Hospice services 0% coinsurance 0% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If your child 
needs dental or 
eye care 

Children’s eye exam Not covered Not covered --------none-------- Children’s glasses Not covered Not covered 
Children’s dental check-up Not covered Not covered --------none-------- 

Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:  
Services Your Plan Generally Does NOT Cover (Check your policy or plan document for more information and a list of any other 
excluded services.) 

• Acupuncture
• Dental care (Pediatric)
• Glasses for a child
• Routine eye care (Adult)

• Cosmetic surgery
• Dental Check-up
• Hearing aids
• Routine foot care unless medically

necessary

• Dental care (Adult)
• Eye exams for a child
• Long-term care
• Weight loss programs

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Other Covered Services (Limitations may apply to these services. This isn’t a complete list. Please see your plan document.) 
• Bariatric surgery
• Most coverage provided outside the

United States. See
www.bcbsglobalcore.com

• Chiropractic care 12 visits/benefit period
• Private-duty nursing 82 visits/benefit

period and 164 visits/Lifetime Facility
Setting only

• Infertility treatment $5,000 maximum/
lifetime

Your Rights to Continue Coverage: There are agencies that can help if you want to continue your coverage after it ends. The contact information for those 
agencies is: State of Indiana Department of Insurance, 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (800) 622-4461, (317) 232-2395, 
www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm, Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform, or 
contact Anthem at the number on the back of your ID card. Other coverage options may be available to you too, including buying individual insurance 
coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace. For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596. 

Your Grievance and Appeals Rights: There are agencies that can help if you have a complaint against your plan for a denial of a claim. This complaint is 
called a grievance or appeal. For more information about your rights, look at the explanation of benefits you will receive for that medical claim. Your plan 
documents also provide complete information on how to submit a claim, appeal, or a grievance for any reason to your plan. For more information about your 
rights, this notice, or assistance, contact: 

ATTN: Grievances and Appeals, P.O. Box 105568, Atlanta GA 30348-5568 

Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform 

Does this plan provide Minimum Essential Coverage?  Yes/No  
Minimum Essential Coverage generally includes plans, health insurance available through the Marketplace or other individual market policies, Medicare, 
Medicaid, CHIP, TRICARE, and certain other coverage. If you are eligible for certain types of Minimum Essential Coverage, you may not be eligible for the 
premium tax credit. 

Does this plan meet the Minimum Value Standards?  Yes/No 
If your plan doesn’t meet the Minimum Value Standards, you may be eligible for a premium tax credit to help you pay for a plan through the Marketplace. 

To see examples of how this plan might cover costs for a sample medical situation, see the next section. 
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Peg is Having a Baby 
(9 months of in-network pre-natal care and a 

hospital delivery) 

Mia’s Simple Fracture 
(in-network emergency room visit and follow 

up care) 

Managing Joe’s Type 2 Diabetes 
(a year of routine in-network care of a well-

controlled condition)  

  

 The plan’s overall deductible $2,800 
 Specialist coinsurance 0% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 0% 
Other coinsurance 0% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Specialist office visits (prenatal care) 
Childbirth/Delivery Professional Services 
Childbirth/Delivery Facility Services 
Diagnostic tests (ultrasounds and blood work) 
Specialist visit (anesthesia)  

Total Example Cost $12,700 

In this example, Peg would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $3,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $70 
The total Peg would pay is $3,070 

 The plan’s overall deductible $2,800 
 Specialist coinsurance 0% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 0% 
Other coinsurance 0% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services  
like:  
Primary care physician office visits (including 
disease education) 
Diagnostic tests (blood work) 
Prescription drugs 
Durable medical equipment (glucose meter) 

Total Example Cost $5,600 

In this example, Joe would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $1,100 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $4,300 
The total Joe would pay is $5,400 

 The plan’s overall deductible $2,800 
 Specialist coinsurance 0% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 0% 
Other coinsurance 0% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Emergency room care (including medical supplies) 
Diagnostic test (x-ray) 
Durable medical equipment (crutches) 
Rehabilitation services (physical therapy) 

Total Example Cost $3,000 

In this example, Mia would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $3,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $10 
The total Mia would pay is $3,010 

About these Coverage Examples: 

This is not a cost estimator. Treatments shown are just examples of how this plan might cover medical care. Your actual costs will 
be different depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge, and many other factors. Focus on the cost 
sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and excluded services under the plan. Use this information to compare 
the portion of costs you might pay under different health plans. Please note these coverage examples are based on self-only 
coverage.    
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(TTY/TDD: 711) 

Albanian (Shqip): Nëse keni pyetje në lidhje me këtë dokument, keni të drejtë të merrni falas ndihmë dhe informacion në gjuhën tuaj. Për të kontaktuar me 
një përkthyes, telefononi (833) 578-4441 

Amharic (አማርኛ): ስለዚህ ሰነድ ማንኛውም ጥያቄ ካለዎት በራስዎ ቋንቋ እርዳታ እና ይህን መረጃ በነጻ የማግኘት መብት አለዎት። አስተርጓሚ ለማናገር (833) 578-
4441 ይደውሉ። 

. (833) 578-4441 

Armenian (հայերեն). Եթե այս փաստաթղթի հետ կապված հարցեր ունեք, դուք իրավունք ունեք անվճար ստանալ օգնություն և 
տեղեկատվություն ձեր լեզվով: Թարգմանչի հետ խոսելու համար զանգահարեք հետևյալ հեռախոսահամարով՝ (833) 578-4441: 

(833) 578-4441.

(833) 578-4441

(833) 578-4441

Chinese (中文)：如果您對本文件有任何疑問，您有權使用您的語言免費獲得協助和資訊。如需與譯員通話，請致電(833) 578-4441。 

 (833) 578-4441.

Dutch (Nederlands): Bij vragen over dit document hebt u recht op hulp en informatie in uw taal zonder bijkomende kosten. Als u een tolk wilt spreken, 
belt u (833) 578-4441. 

(833) 578-4441
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French (Français) : Si vous avez des questions sur ce document, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder gratuitement à ces informations et à une aide dans votre 
langue. Pour parler à un interprète, appelez le (833) 578-4441. 
 
German (Deutsch): Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Dokument haben, haben Sie Anspruch auf kostenfreie Hilfe und Information in Ihrer Sprache. Um mit 
einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, bitte wählen Sie (833) 578-4441. 
 
Greek (Ελληνικά) Αν έχετε τυχόν απορίες σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο, έχετε το δικαίωμα να λάβετε βοήθεια και πληροφορίες στη γλώσσα σας δωρεάν. Για να 
μιλήσετε με κάποιον διερμηνέα, τηλεφωνήστε στο (833) 578-4441. 
 
Gujarati (ગુજરાતી):  જો આ દસ્તાવેજ અંગે આપને કોઈપણ પ્ર�ો હોય તો, કોઈપણ ખચ� વગર આપની ભાષામાં મદદ અને માિહતી મેળવવાનો તમને 

અિધકાર છે. દુભાિષયા સાથે વાત કરવા માટે, કોલ કરો (833) 578-4441. 
 
Haitian Creole (Kreyòl Ayisyen): Si ou gen nenpòt kesyon sou dokiman sa a, ou gen dwa pou jwenn èd ak enfòmasyon nan lang ou gratis. Pou pale ak yon 
entèprèt, rele (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 
 

(833) 578-4441  
 
Hmong (White Hmong): Yog tias koj muaj lus nug dab tsi ntsig txog daim ntawv no, koj muaj cai tau txais kev pab thiab lus qhia hais ua koj hom lus yam 
tsim xam tus nqi. Txhawm rau tham nrog tus neeg txhais lus, hu xov tooj rau (833) 578-4441. 
 
Igbo (Igbo): Ọ bụr ụ na ị nwere ajụjụ ọ bụla gbasara akwụkwọ a, ị nwere ikike ịnweta enyemaka na ozi n'asụsụ gị na akwụghị ụgwọ ọ bụla. Ka gị na ọkọwa 
okwu kwuo okwu, kpọọ (833) 578-4441. 
 
Ilokano  (Ilokano): Nu addaan ka iti aniaman a saludsod panggep iti daytoy a dokumento, adda karbengam a makaala ti tulong ken impormasyon babaen ti 
lenguahem nga awan ti bayad na. Tapno makatungtong ti maysa nga tagipatarus, awagan ti (833) 578-4441. 
 
Indonesian (Bahasa Indonesia): Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan mengenai dokumen ini, Anda memiliki hak untuk mendapatkan bantuan dan informasi 
dalam bahasa Anda tanpa biaya. Untuk berbicara dengan interpreter kami, hubungi (833) 578-4441. 
 
Italian (Italiano): In caso di eventuali domande sul presente documento, ha il diritto di ricevere assistenza e informazioni nella sua lingua senza alcun costo 
aggiuntivo. Per parlare con un interprete, chiami il numero (833) 578-4441   
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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(833) 578-4441

Kirundi (Kirundi): Ugize ikibazo ico arico cose kuri iyi nyandiko, ufise uburenganzira bwo kuronka ubufasha mu rurimi rwawe ata giciro. Kugira uvugishe 
umusemuzi, akura (833) 578-4441. 

Korean (한국어): 본 문서에 대해 어떠한 문의사항이라도 있을 경우, 귀하에게는 귀하가 사용하는 언어로 무료 도움 및 정보를 얻을 권리가 

있습니다. 통역사와 이야기하려면(833) 578-4441 로 문의하십시오. 

(833) 578-4441.

(833) 578-4441.

 (833) 578-4441

Oromo (Oromifaa): Sanadi kanaa wajiin walqabaate gaffi kamiyuu yoo qabduu tanaan, Gargaarsa argachuu fi odeeffanoo afaan ketiin kaffaltii alla argachuuf 
mirgaa qabdaa. Turjumaana dubaachuuf, (833) 578-4441 bilbilla. 

Pennsylvania Dutch (Deitsch): Wann du Frooge iwwer selle Document hoscht, du hoscht die Recht um Helfe un Information zu griege in dei Schprooch 
mitaus Koscht. Um mit en Iwwersetze zu schwetze, ruff (833) 578-4441 aa. 

Polish (polski): W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań związanych z niniejszym dokumentem masz prawo do bezpłatnego uzyskania pomocy oraz informacji w 
swoim języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer (833) 578-4441.  

Portuguese (Português): Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas acerca deste documento, tem o direito de solicitar ajuda e informações no seu idioma, sem qualquer 
custo. Para falar com um intérprete, ligue para (833) 578-4441.  

(833) 578-4441
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(833) 578-4441.

(833) 578-4441.

Samoan (Samoa): Afai e iai ni ou fesili e uiga i lenei tusi, e iai lou ‘aia e maua se fesoasoani ma faamatalaga i lou lava gagana e aunoa ma se totogi. Ina ia 
talanoa i se tagata faaliliu, vili (833) 578-4441.  

Serbian (Srpski): Ukoliko imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom, imate pravo da dobijete pomoć i informacije na vašem jeziku bez ikakvih 
troškova. Za razgovor sa prevodiocem, pozovite (833) 578-4441. 

Spanish (Español): Si tiene preguntas acerca de este documento, tiene derecho a recibir ayuda e información en su idioma, sin costos. Para hablar con un 
intérprete, llame al (833) 578-4441. 

Tagalog (Tagalog): Kung mayroon kang anumang katanungan tungkol sa dokumentong ito, may karapatan  kang humingi ng tulong at impormasyon sa 
iyong wika nang walang bayad. Makipag-usap sa isang tagapagpaliwanag, tawagan ang (833) 578-4441. 

Thai (ไทย): หากทา่นมคีําถามใดๆ เกีย่วกบัเอกสารฉบับน้ี ทา่นมสีทิธิท์ีจ่ะไดร้ับความชว่ยเหลอืและขอ้มลูในภาษาของทา่นโดยไมม่คีา่ใชจ้า่ย โดยโทร 
(833) 578-4441 เพือ่พดูคยุกบัลา่ม

 (833) 578-4441.

(833) 578-4441

Vietnamese (Tiếng Việt): Nếu quý vị có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về tài liệu này, quý vị có quyền nhận sự trợ giúp và thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị hoàn 
toàn miễn phí. Để trao đổi với một thông dịch viên, hãy gọi (833) 578-4441. 

. (833) 578-4441   

(833) 578-4441.



Language Access Services:

Page 10 of 10 

It’s important we treat you fairly 

That’s why we follow federal civil rights laws in our health programs and activities. We don’t discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. For people with disabilities, we offer free aids and services. For people whose primary language isn’t 
English, we offer free language assistance services through interpreters and other written languages. Interested in these services? Call the Member Services 
number on your ID card for help (TTY/TDD: 711). If you think we failed to offer these services or discriminated based on race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex, you can file a complaint, also known as a grievance. You can file a complaint with our Compliance Coordinator in writing to Compliance 
Coordinator, P.O. Box 27401, Mail Drop VA2002-N160, Richmond, VA  23279. Or you can file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office for Civil Rights at 200 Independence Avenue, SW; Room 509F, HHH Building; Washington, D.C. 20201 or by calling 1-800-368-
1019 (TDD: 1- 800-537-7697) or online at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf. Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 

https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
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Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What You Pay for Covered Services Coverage Period: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 
Coverage for: Individual + Family | Plan Type: PPO + 

Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO HSA HSA  

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) document will help you choose a health plan. The SBC shows you how you and the 
plan would share the cost for covered health care services. NOTE: Information about the cost of this plan (called the premium) will 
be provided separately. This is only a summary. For more information about your coverage, or to get a copy of the complete terms 

of coverage, https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. For general definitions of common terms, such as allowed amount, balance billing, coinsurance, 
copayment, deductible, provider, or other underlined terms, see the Glossary.  You can view the Glossary at www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/ or call (833) 
578-4441 to request a copy.

Important Questions Answers Why This Matters: 
What is the overall 
deductible? 

$4,000/person or $8,000/family 
for In-Network Providers. 
$10,000/person or 
$20,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

Generally, you must pay all of the costs from providers up to the deductible amount before 
this plan begins to pay. If you have other family members on the plan, each family member 
must meet their own individual deductible until the total amount of deductible expenses paid 
by all family members meets the overall family deductible. 

Are there services 
covered before you 
meet your deductible? 

Yes. Preventive Care for In-
Network Providers. 

This plan covers some items and services even if you haven’t yet met the deductible amount. 
But a copayment or coinsurance may apply. For example, this plan covers certain preventive 
services without cost-sharing and before you meet your deductible. See a list of covered 
preventive services at https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/. 

Are there other 
deductibles for 
specific services? 

No. You don't have to meet deductibles for specific services. 

What is the out-of-
pocket limit for this 
plan? 

$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for In-Network 
Providers. $20,000/person or 
$40,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay in a year for covered services. If you have 
other family members in this plan, they have to meet their own out-of-pocket limits until the 
overall family out-of-pocket limit has been met. 

What is not included 
in the out-of-pocket 
limit? 

Premiums, balance-billing 
charges, health care this plan 
doesn't cover, and Non-
Network Transplants. 

Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count toward the out-of-pocket limit. 

Will you pay less if 
you use a network 
provider? 

Yes, Blue Access. See 
www.anthem.com or call (833) 
578-4441 for a list of network
providers.

This plan uses a provider network. You will pay less if you use a provider in the plan’s 
network. You will pay the most if you use an out-of-network provider, and you might receive 
a bill from a provider for the difference between the provider’s charge and what your plan 
pays (balance billing). Be aware, your network provider might use an out-of-network provider 

https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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for some services (such as lab work). Check with your provider before you get services. 

Do you need a referral 
to see a specialist? 

No. You can see the specialist you choose without a referral. 

 

 All copayment and coinsurance costs shown in this chart are after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. 
 

Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

If you visit a 
health care 
provider’s office 
or clinic 

Primary care visit to treat an 
injury or illness 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Specialist visit 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Preventive care/screening/ 
immunization No charge 50% coinsurance 

You may have to pay for services 
that aren't preventive. Ask your 
provider if the services needed 
are preventive. Then check what 
your plan will pay for.  

If you have a test 
Diagnostic test (x-ray, blood 
work) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  

Imaging (CT/PET scans, MRIs) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  
If you need drugs 
to treat your 
illness or 
condition 
More information 
about prescription 
drug coverage is 
available at 
www.[insert]. 

Tier 1 - Typically Generic Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Carved out to Epiphany 

Tier 2 - Typically Preferred 
Brand & Non-Preferred 
Generic Drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 3 - Typically Non-Preferred 
Brand and Generic drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 4 - Typically Preferred 
Specialty (brand and generic) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

If you have 
outpatient 
surgery 

Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory 
surgery center) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none--------  

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

If you need 
immediate 
medical attention 

Emergency room care 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 
Emergency medical 
transportation 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 

Urgent care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you have a 
hospital stay Facility fee (e.g., hospital room) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 60 days/benefit period for 

Inpatient physical medicine, 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

rehabilitation including day 
rehabilitation programs. 

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you need 
mental health, 
behavioral health, 
or substance 
abuse services 

Outpatient services 

Office Visit 
20% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
20% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
50% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
50% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
--------none-------- 
Other Outpatient 
--------none-------- 

Inpatient services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you are 
pregnant 

Office visits 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 
Maternity care may include tests 
and services described elsewhere 
in the SBC (i.e. ultrasound). 

Childbirth/delivery professional 
services 20% coinsurance  50% coinsurance 

Childbirth/delivery facility 
services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

If you need help 
recovering or 
have other special 
health needs 

Home health care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 100 visits/benefit period. 
Rehabilitation services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

*See Therapy Services section. Habilitation services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

Skilled nursing care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 90 days/benefit period for skilled 
nursing services. 

Durable medical equipment 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance *See Durable Medical 
Equipment Section 

Hospice services 20% coinsurance 20% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If your child 
needs dental or 
eye care 

Children’s eye exam Not covered Not covered --------none-------- Children’s glasses Not covered Not covered 
Children’s dental check-up Not covered Not covered --------none-------- 

 
 

Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:   

Services Your Plan Generally Does NOT Cover (Check your policy or plan document for more information and a list of any other 
excluded services.)   

• Acupuncture 
• Dental care (Pediatric) 
• Glasses for a child 
• Routine eye care (Adult) 

• Cosmetic surgery 
• Dental Check-up 
• Hearing aids 
• Routine foot care unless medically 

necessary 

• Dental care (Adult) 
• Eye exams for a child 
• Long-term care 
• Weight loss programs 

 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Other Covered Services (Limitations may apply to these services. This isn’t a complete list. Please see your plan document.) 
• Bariatric surgery
• Most coverage provided outside the

United States. See
www.bcbsglobalcore.com

• Chiropractic care 12 visits/benefit period
• Private-duty nursing 82 visits/benefit

period and 164 visits/Lifetime Facility
Setting only

• Infertility treatment $5,000 maximum/
lifetime

Your Rights to Continue Coverage: There are agencies that can help if you want to continue your coverage after it ends. The contact information for those 
agencies is: State of Indiana Department of Insurance, 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (800) 622-4461, (317) 232-2395, 
www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm, Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform, or 
contact Anthem at the number on the back of your ID card. Other coverage options may be available to you too, including buying individual insurance 
coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace. For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596. 

Your Grievance and Appeals Rights: There are agencies that can help if you have a complaint against your plan for a denial of a claim. This complaint is 
called a grievance or appeal. For more information about your rights, look at the explanation of benefits you will receive for that medical claim. Your plan 
documents also provide complete information on how to submit a claim, appeal, or a grievance for any reason to your plan. For more information about your 
rights, this notice, or assistance, contact: 

ATTN: Grievances and Appeals, P.O. Box 105568, Atlanta GA 30348-5568 

Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform 

Does this plan provide Minimum Essential Coverage?  Yes/No  
Minimum Essential Coverage generally includes plans, health insurance available through the Marketplace or other individual market policies, Medicare, 
Medicaid, CHIP, TRICARE, and certain other coverage. If you are eligible for certain types of Minimum Essential Coverage, you may not be eligible for the 
premium tax credit. 

Does this plan meet the Minimum Value Standards?  Yes/No 
If your plan doesn’t meet the Minimum Value Standards, you may be eligible for a premium tax credit to help you pay for a plan through the Marketplace. 

To see examples of how this plan might cover costs for a sample medical situation, see the next section. 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Peg is Having a Baby 
(9 months of in-network pre-natal care and a 

hospital delivery) 

Mia’s Simple Fracture 
(in-network emergency room visit and follow 

up care) 

Managing Joe’s Type 2 Diabetes 
(a year of routine in-network care of a well-

controlled condition)  

  

 The plan’s overall deductible $4,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
Other coinsurance 20% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Specialist office visits (prenatal care) 
Childbirth/Delivery Professional Services 
Childbirth/Delivery Facility Services 
Diagnostic tests (ultrasounds and blood work) 
Specialist visit (anesthesia)  

Total Example Cost $12,700 

In this example, Peg would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $4,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $1,000 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $70 
The total Peg would pay is $5,070 

 The plan’s overall deductible $4,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
Other coinsurance 20% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services  
like:  
Primary care physician office visits (including 
disease education) 
Diagnostic tests (blood work) 
Prescription drugs 
Durable medical equipment (glucose meter) 

Total Example Cost $5,600 

In this example, Joe would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $1,100 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $4,300 
The total Joe would pay is $5,400 

 The plan’s overall deductible $4,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
Other coinsurance 20% 

This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Emergency room care (including medical supplies) 
Diagnostic test (x-ray) 
Durable medical equipment (crutches) 
Rehabilitation services (physical therapy) 

Total Example Cost $2,800 

In this example, Mia would pay: 
Cost Sharing  

Deductibles $2,800 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $10 
The total Mia would pay is $2,810 

About these Coverage Examples: 

This is not a cost estimator. Treatments shown are just examples of how this plan might cover medical care. Your actual costs will 
be different depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge, and many other factors. Focus on the cost 
sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and excluded services under the plan. Use this information to compare 
the portion of costs you might pay under different health plans. Please note these coverage examples are based on self-only 
coverage.    
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(TTY/TDD: 711) 

Albanian (Shqip): Nëse keni pyetje në lidhje me këtë dokument, keni të drejtë të merrni falas ndihmë dhe informacion në gjuhën tuaj. Për të kontaktuar me 
një përkthyes, telefononi (833) 578-4441 
 
Amharic (አማርኛ): ስለዚህ ሰነድ ማንኛውም ጥያቄ ካለዎት በራስዎ ቋንቋ እርዳታ እና ይህን መረጃ በነጻ የማግኘት መብት አለዎት። አስተርጓሚ ለማናገር (833) 578-
4441 ይደውሉ። 
 
 

. (833) 578-4441   
 
Armenian (հայերեն). Եթե այս փաստաթղթի հետ կապված հարցեր ունեք, դուք իրավունք ունեք անվճար ստանալ օգնություն և 
տեղեկատվություն ձեր լեզվով: Թարգմանչի հետ խոսելու համար զանգահարեք հետևյալ հեռախոսահամարով՝ (833) 578-4441: 
 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
 
 

 

  (833) 578-4441  
 
Chinese (中文)：如果您對本文件有任何疑問，您有權使用您的語言免費獲得協助和資訊。如需與譯員通話，請致電(833) 578-4441。 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Dutch (Nederlands): Bij vragen over dit document hebt u recht op hulp en informatie in uw taal zonder bijkomende kosten. Als u een tolk wilt spreken, 
belt u (833) 578-4441. 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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French (Français) : Si vous avez des questions sur ce document, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder gratuitement à ces informations et à une aide dans votre 
langue. Pour parler à un interprète, appelez le (833) 578-4441. 
 
German (Deutsch): Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Dokument haben, haben Sie Anspruch auf kostenfreie Hilfe und Information in Ihrer Sprache. Um mit 
einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, bitte wählen Sie (833) 578-4441. 
 
Greek (Ελληνικά) Αν έχετε τυχόν απορίες σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο, έχετε το δικαίωμα να λάβετε βοήθεια και πληροφορίες στη γλώσσα σας δωρεάν. Για να 
μιλήσετε με κάποιον διερμηνέα, τηλεφωνήστε στο (833) 578-4441. 
 
Gujarati (ગુજરાતી):  જો આ દસ્તાવેજ અંગે આપને કોઈપણ પ્ર�ો હોય તો, કોઈપણ ખચ� વગર આપની ભાષામાં મદદ અને માિહતી મેળવવાનો તમને 

અિધકાર છે. દુભાિષયા સાથે વાત કરવા માટે, કોલ કરો (833) 578-4441. 
 
Haitian Creole (Kreyòl Ayisyen): Si ou gen nenpòt kesyon sou dokiman sa a, ou gen dwa pou jwenn èd ak enfòmasyon nan lang ou gratis. Pou pale ak yon 
entèprèt, rele (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 
 

(833) 578-4441  
 
Hmong (White Hmong): Yog tias koj muaj lus nug dab tsi ntsig txog daim ntawv no, koj muaj cai tau txais kev pab thiab lus qhia hais ua koj hom lus yam 
tsim xam tus nqi. Txhawm rau tham nrog tus neeg txhais lus, hu xov tooj rau (833) 578-4441. 
 
Igbo (Igbo): Ọ bụr ụ na ị nwere ajụjụ ọ bụla gbasara akwụkwọ a, ị nwere ikike ịnweta enyemaka na ozi n'asụsụ gị na akwụghị ụgwọ ọ bụla. Ka gị na ọkọwa 
okwu kwuo okwu, kpọọ (833) 578-4441. 
 
Ilokano  (Ilokano): Nu addaan ka iti aniaman a saludsod panggep iti daytoy a dokumento, adda karbengam a makaala ti tulong ken impormasyon babaen ti 
lenguahem nga awan ti bayad na. Tapno makatungtong ti maysa nga tagipatarus, awagan ti (833) 578-4441. 
 
Indonesian (Bahasa Indonesia): Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan mengenai dokumen ini, Anda memiliki hak untuk mendapatkan bantuan dan informasi 
dalam bahasa Anda tanpa biaya. Untuk berbicara dengan interpreter kami, hubungi (833) 578-4441. 
 
Italian (Italiano): In caso di eventuali domande sul presente documento, ha il diritto di ricevere assistenza e informazioni nella sua lingua senza alcun costo 
aggiuntivo. Per parlare con un interprete, chiami il numero (833) 578-4441   
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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(833) 578-4441

Kirundi (Kirundi): Ugize ikibazo ico arico cose kuri iyi nyandiko, ufise uburenganzira bwo kuronka ubufasha mu rurimi rwawe ata giciro. Kugira uvugishe 
umusemuzi, akura (833) 578-4441. 

Korean (한국어): 본 문서에 대해 어떠한 문의사항이라도 있을 경우, 귀하에게는 귀하가 사용하는 언어로 무료 도움 및 정보를 얻을 권리가 

있습니다. 통역사와 이야기하려면(833) 578-4441 로 문의하십시오. 

(833) 578-4441.

(833) 578-4441.

 (833) 578-4441

Oromo (Oromifaa): Sanadi kanaa wajiin walqabaate gaffi kamiyuu yoo qabduu tanaan, Gargaarsa argachuu fi odeeffanoo afaan ketiin kaffaltii alla argachuuf 
mirgaa qabdaa. Turjumaana dubaachuuf, (833) 578-4441 bilbilla. 

Pennsylvania Dutch (Deitsch): Wann du Frooge iwwer selle Document hoscht, du hoscht die Recht um Helfe un Information zu griege in dei Schprooch 
mitaus Koscht. Um mit en Iwwersetze zu schwetze, ruff (833) 578-4441 aa. 

Polish (polski): W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań związanych z niniejszym dokumentem masz prawo do bezpłatnego uzyskania pomocy oraz informacji w 
swoim języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer (833) 578-4441.  

Portuguese (Português): Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas acerca deste documento, tem o direito de solicitar ajuda e informações no seu idioma, sem qualquer 
custo. Para falar com um intérprete, ligue para (833) 578-4441.  

(833) 578-4441 
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 (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Samoan (Samoa): Afai e iai ni ou fesili e uiga i lenei tusi, e iai lou ‘aia e maua se fesoasoani ma faamatalaga i lou lava gagana e aunoa ma se totogi. Ina ia 
talanoa i se tagata faaliliu, vili (833) 578-4441.  
 
Serbian (Srpski): Ukoliko imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom, imate pravo da dobijete pomoć i informacije na vašem jeziku bez ikakvih 
troškova. Za razgovor sa prevodiocem, pozovite (833) 578-4441. 
 
Spanish (Español): Si tiene preguntas acerca de este documento, tiene derecho a recibir ayuda e información en su idioma, sin costos. Para hablar con un 
intérprete, llame al (833) 578-4441. 
 
Tagalog (Tagalog): Kung mayroon kang anumang katanungan tungkol sa dokumentong ito, may karapatan  kang humingi ng tulong at impormasyon sa 
iyong wika nang walang bayad. Makipag-usap sa isang tagapagpaliwanag, tawagan ang (833) 578-4441. 
 
Thai (ไทย): หากทา่นมคีําถามใดๆ เกีย่วกบัเอกสารฉบับน้ี ทา่นมสีทิธิท์ีจ่ะไดร้ับความชว่ยเหลอืและขอ้มลูในภาษาของทา่นโดยไมม่คีา่ใชจ้า่ย โดยโทร  
(833) 578-4441 เพือ่พดูคยุกบัลา่ม 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
   (833) 578-4441  

 
Vietnamese (Tiếng Việt): Nếu quý vị có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về tài liệu này, quý vị có quyền nhận sự trợ giúp và thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị hoàn 
toàn miễn phí. Để trao đổi với một thông dịch viên, hãy gọi (833) 578-4441. 
 
 

 
. (833) 578-4441     

 
 

 (833) 578-4441.  
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It’s important we treat you fairly 

That’s why we follow federal civil rights laws in our health programs and activities. We don’t discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. For people with disabilities, we offer free aids and services. For people whose primary language isn’t 
English, we offer free language assistance services through interpreters and other written languages. Interested in these services? Call the Member Services 
number on your ID card for help (TTY/TDD: 711). If you think we failed to offer these services or discriminated based on race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex, you can file a complaint, also known as a grievance. You can file a complaint with our Compliance Coordinator in writing to Compliance 
Coordinator, P.O. Box 27401, Mail Drop VA2002-N160, Richmond, VA  23279. Or you can file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office for Civil Rights at 200 Independence Avenue, SW; Room 509F, HHH Building; Washington, D.C. 20201 or by calling 1-800-368-
1019 (TDD: 1- 800-537-7697) or online at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf. Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 

https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
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Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What You Pay for Covered Services Coverage Period: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 
Coverage for: Individual + Family | Plan Type: PPO + 

Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO HSA HSA  

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) document will help you choose a health plan. The SBC shows you how you and the 
plan would share the cost for covered health care services. NOTE: Information about the cost of this plan (called the premium) will 
be provided separately. This is only a summary. For more information about your coverage, or to get a copy of the complete terms 

of coverage, https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. For general definitions of common terms, such as allowed amount, balance billing, coinsurance, 
copayment, deductible, provider, or other underlined terms, see the Glossary.  You can view the Glossary at www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/ or call (833) 
578-4441 to request a copy.

Important Questions Answers Why This Matters: 
What is the overall 
deductible? 

$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for In-Network 
Providers. $10,000/person or 
$20,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

Generally, you must pay all of the costs from providers up to the deductible amount before 
this plan begins to pay. If you have other family members on the plan, each family member 
must meet their own individual deductible until the total amount of deductible expenses paid 
by all family members meets the overall family deductible. 

Are there services 
covered before you 
meet your deductible? 

Yes. Preventive Care for In-
Network Providers. 

This plan covers some items and services even if you haven’t yet met the deductible amount. 
But a copayment or coinsurance may apply. For example, this plan covers certain preventive 
services without cost-sharing and before you meet your deductible. See a list of covered 
preventive services at https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/. 

Are there other 
deductibles for 
specific services? 

No. You don't have to meet deductibles for specific services. 

What is the out-of-
pocket limit for this 
plan? 

$6,650/person or 
$13,300/family for In-Network 
Providers. $20,000/person or 
$40,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay in a year for covered services. If you have 
other family members in this plan, they have to meet their own out-of-pocket limits until the 
overall family out-of-pocket limit has been met. 

What is not included 
in the out-of-pocket 
limit? 

Premiums, balance-billing 
charges, health care this plan 
doesn't cover, and Non-
Network Transplants. 

Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count toward the out-of-pocket limit. 

Will you pay less if 
you use a network 
provider? 

Yes, Blue Access. See 
www.anthem.com or call (833) 
578-4441 for a list of network
providers.

This plan uses a provider network. You will pay less if you use a provider in the plan’s 
network. You will pay the most if you use an out-of-network provider, and you might receive 
a bill from a provider for the difference between the provider’s charge and what your plan 
pays (balance billing). Be aware, your network provider might use an out-of-network provider 

https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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http://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
http://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/
https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/
http://www.anthem.com/
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for some services (such as lab work). Check with your provider before you get services. 

Do you need a referral 
to see a specialist? 

No. You can see the specialist you choose without a referral. 

 

 All copayment and coinsurance costs shown in this chart are after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. 
 

Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

If you visit a 
health care 
provider’s office 
or clinic 

Primary care visit to treat an 
injury or illness 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Specialist visit 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Preventive care/screening/ 
immunization No charge 50% coinsurance 

You may have to pay for services 
that aren't preventive. Ask your 
provider if the services needed 
are preventive. Then check what 
your plan will pay for.  

If you have a test 
Diagnostic test (x-ray, blood 
work) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  

Imaging (CT/PET scans, MRIs) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  
If you need drugs 
to treat your 
illness or 
condition 
More information 
about prescription 
drug coverage is 
available at  
www.[insert]. 

Tier 1 - Typically Generic Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Carved out to Epiphany 

Tier 2 - Typically Preferred 
Brand & Non-Preferred 
Generic Drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 3 - Typically Non-Preferred 
Brand and Generic drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 4 - Typically Preferred 
Specialty (brand and generic) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

If you have 
outpatient 
surgery 

Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory 
surgery center) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none--------  

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

If you need 
immediate 
medical attention 

Emergency room care 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 
Emergency medical 
transportation 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 

Urgent care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you have a 
hospital stay Facility fee (e.g., hospital room) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 60 days/benefit period for 

Inpatient physical medicine, 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

rehabilitation including day 
rehabilitation programs. 

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If you need 
mental health, 
behavioral health, 
or substance 
abuse services 

Outpatient services 

Office Visit 
20% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
20% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
50% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
50% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
--------none-------- 
Other Outpatient 
--------none-------- 

Inpatient services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you are 
pregnant 

Office visits 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 
Maternity care may include tests 
and services described elsewhere 
in the SBC (i.e. ultrasound). 

Childbirth/delivery professional 
services 20% coinsurance  50% coinsurance 

Childbirth/delivery facility 
services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

If you need help 
recovering or 
have other special 
health needs 

Home health care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 100 visits/benefit period. 
Rehabilitation services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

*See Therapy Services section. Habilitation services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

Skilled nursing care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 90 days/benefit period for skilled 
nursing services. 

Durable medical equipment 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance *See Durable Medical 
Equipment Section 

Hospice services 20% coinsurance 20% coinsurance --------none-------- 
If your child 
needs dental or 
eye care 

Children’s eye exam Not covered Not covered --------none-------- Children’s glasses Not covered Not covered 
Children’s dental check-up Not covered Not covered --------none-------- 

 
 

Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:   

Services Your Plan Generally Does NOT Cover (Check your policy or plan document for more information and a list of any other 
excluded services.)   

• Acupuncture 
• Dental care (Pediatric) 
• Glasses for a child 
• Routine eye care (Adult) 

• Cosmetic surgery 
• Dental Check-up 
• Hearing aids 
• Routine foot care unless medically 

necessary 

• Dental care (Adult) 
• Eye exams for a child 
• Long-term care 
• Weight loss programs 

 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Other Covered Services (Limitations may apply to these services. This isn’t a complete list. Please see your plan document.)    
• Bariatric surgery 
• Most coverage provided outside the 

United States. See 
www.bcbsglobalcore.com    

• Chiropractic care 12 visits/benefit period 
• Private-duty nursing 82 visits/benefit 

period and 164 visits/Lifetime Facility 
Setting only 

• Infertility treatment $5,000 maximum/ 
lifetime 

 
  

Your Rights to Continue Coverage: There are agencies that can help if you want to continue your coverage after it ends. The contact information for those 
agencies is: State of Indiana Department of Insurance, 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (800) 622-4461, (317) 232-2395, 
www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm, Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform, or 
contact Anthem at the number on the back of your ID card. Other coverage options may be available to you too, including buying individual insurance 
coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace. For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596. 
 
Your Grievance and Appeals Rights: There are agencies that can help if you have a complaint against your plan for a denial of a claim. This complaint is 
called a grievance or appeal. For more information about your rights, look at the explanation of benefits you will receive for that medical claim. Your plan 
documents also provide complete information on how to submit a claim, appeal, or a grievance for any reason to your plan. For more information about your 
rights, this notice, or assistance, contact: 

ATTN: Grievances and Appeals, P.O. Box 105568, Atlanta GA 30348-5568 
 
Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform 

Does this plan provide Minimum Essential Coverage?  Yes/No  
Minimum Essential Coverage generally includes plans, health insurance available through the Marketplace or other individual market policies, Medicare, 
Medicaid, CHIP, TRICARE, and certain other coverage. If you are eligible for certain types of Minimum Essential Coverage, you may not be eligible for the 
premium tax credit. 

Does this plan meet the Minimum Value Standards?  Yes/No 
If your plan doesn’t meet the Minimum Value Standards, you may be eligible for a premium tax credit to help you pay for a plan through the Marketplace. 
 

To see examples of how this plan might cover costs for a sample medical situation, see the next section. 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
http://www.bcbsglobalcore.com/
http://www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/#plan
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Peg is Having a Baby 
(9 months of in-network pre-natal care and a 

hospital delivery) 
 

Mia’s Simple Fracture 
(in-network emergency room visit and follow 

up care) 
 

Managing Joe’s Type 2 Diabetes 
(a year of routine in-network care of a well-

controlled condition)  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 The plan’s overall deductible $5,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 20% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Specialist office visits (prenatal care) 
Childbirth/Delivery Professional Services 
Childbirth/Delivery Facility Services 
Diagnostic tests (ultrasounds and blood work) 
Specialist visit (anesthesia)  
 
Total Example Cost $12,700 

  
In this example, Peg would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $5,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $1,500 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $70 
The total Peg would pay is $6,570 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 The plan’s overall deductible $5,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 20% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services  
like:  
Primary care physician office visits (including 
disease education) 
Diagnostic tests (blood work) 
Prescription drugs 
Durable medical equipment (glucose meter)  
 

Total Example Cost $5,600 
  
In this example, Joe would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $1,100 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $4,300 
The total Joe would pay is $5,400 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 The plan’s overall deductible $5,000 
 Specialist coinsurance 20% 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 20% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Emergency room care (including medical supplies) 
Diagnostic test (x-ray) 
Durable medical equipment (crutches) 
Rehabilitation services (physical therapy) 
 
 

Total Example Cost $2,800 
  
In this example, Mia would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $2,800 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $10 
The total Mia would pay is $2,810 

About these Coverage Examples: 
 
 

 
 

This is not a cost estimator. Treatments shown are just examples of how this plan might cover medical care. Your actual costs will 
be different depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge, and many other factors. Focus on the cost 
sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and excluded services under the plan. Use this information to compare 
the portion of costs you might pay under different health plans. Please note these coverage examples are based on self-only 
coverage.    
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(TTY/TDD: 711) 

Albanian (Shqip): Nëse keni pyetje në lidhje me këtë dokument, keni të drejtë të merrni falas ndihmë dhe informacion në gjuhën tuaj. Për të kontaktuar me 
një përkthyes, telefononi (833) 578-4441 
 
Amharic (አማርኛ): ስለዚህ ሰነድ ማንኛውም ጥያቄ ካለዎት በራስዎ ቋንቋ እርዳታ እና ይህን መረጃ በነጻ የማግኘት መብት አለዎት። አስተርጓሚ ለማናገር (833) 578-
4441 ይደውሉ። 
 
 

. (833) 578-4441   
 
Armenian (հայերեն). Եթե այս փաստաթղթի հետ կապված հարցեր ունեք, դուք իրավունք ունեք անվճար ստանալ օգնություն և 
տեղեկատվություն ձեր լեզվով: Թարգմանչի հետ խոսելու համար զանգահարեք հետևյալ հեռախոսահամարով՝ (833) 578-4441: 
 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
 
 

 

  (833) 578-4441  
 
Chinese (中文)：如果您對本文件有任何疑問，您有權使用您的語言免費獲得協助和資訊。如需與譯員通話，請致電(833) 578-4441。 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Dutch (Nederlands): Bij vragen over dit document hebt u recht op hulp en informatie in uw taal zonder bijkomende kosten. Als u een tolk wilt spreken, 
belt u (833) 578-4441. 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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French (Français) : Si vous avez des questions sur ce document, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder gratuitement à ces informations et à une aide dans votre 
langue. Pour parler à un interprète, appelez le (833) 578-4441. 
 
German (Deutsch): Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Dokument haben, haben Sie Anspruch auf kostenfreie Hilfe und Information in Ihrer Sprache. Um mit 
einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, bitte wählen Sie (833) 578-4441. 
 
Greek (Ελληνικά) Αν έχετε τυχόν απορίες σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο, έχετε το δικαίωμα να λάβετε βοήθεια και πληροφορίες στη γλώσσα σας δωρεάν. Για να 
μιλήσετε με κάποιον διερμηνέα, τηλεφωνήστε στο (833) 578-4441. 
 
Gujarati (ગુજરાતી):  જો આ દસ્તાવેજ અંગે આપને કોઈપણ પ્ર�ો હોય તો, કોઈપણ ખચ� વગર આપની ભાષામાં મદદ અને માિહતી મેળવવાનો તમને 

અિધકાર છે. દુભાિષયા સાથે વાત કરવા માટે, કોલ કરો (833) 578-4441. 
 
Haitian Creole (Kreyòl Ayisyen): Si ou gen nenpòt kesyon sou dokiman sa a, ou gen dwa pou jwenn èd ak enfòmasyon nan lang ou gratis. Pou pale ak yon 
entèprèt, rele (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 
 

(833) 578-4441  
 
Hmong (White Hmong): Yog tias koj muaj lus nug dab tsi ntsig txog daim ntawv no, koj muaj cai tau txais kev pab thiab lus qhia hais ua koj hom lus yam 
tsim xam tus nqi. Txhawm rau tham nrog tus neeg txhais lus, hu xov tooj rau (833) 578-4441. 
 
Igbo (Igbo): Ọ bụr ụ na ị nwere ajụjụ ọ bụla gbasara akwụkwọ a, ị nwere ikike ịnweta enyemaka na ozi n'asụsụ gị na akwụghị ụgwọ ọ bụla. Ka gị na ọkọwa 
okwu kwuo okwu, kpọọ (833) 578-4441. 
 
Ilokano  (Ilokano): Nu addaan ka iti aniaman a saludsod panggep iti daytoy a dokumento, adda karbengam a makaala ti tulong ken impormasyon babaen ti 
lenguahem nga awan ti bayad na. Tapno makatungtong ti maysa nga tagipatarus, awagan ti (833) 578-4441. 
 
Indonesian (Bahasa Indonesia): Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan mengenai dokumen ini, Anda memiliki hak untuk mendapatkan bantuan dan informasi 
dalam bahasa Anda tanpa biaya. Untuk berbicara dengan interpreter kami, hubungi (833) 578-4441. 
 
Italian (Italiano): In caso di eventuali domande sul presente documento, ha il diritto di ricevere assistenza e informazioni nella sua lingua senza alcun costo 
aggiuntivo. Per parlare con un interprete, chiami il numero (833) 578-4441   
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441  
 
Kirundi (Kirundi): Ugize ikibazo ico arico cose kuri iyi nyandiko, ufise uburenganzira bwo kuronka ubufasha mu rurimi rwawe ata giciro. Kugira uvugishe 
umusemuzi, akura (833) 578-4441. 
 
Korean (한국어): 본 문서에 대해 어떠한 문의사항이라도 있을 경우, 귀하에게는 귀하가 사용하는 언어로 무료 도움 및 정보를 얻을 권리가 

있습니다. 통역사와 이야기하려면(833) 578-4441 로 문의하십시오. 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
 
Oromo (Oromifaa): Sanadi kanaa wajiin walqabaate gaffi kamiyuu yoo qabduu tanaan, Gargaarsa argachuu fi odeeffanoo afaan ketiin kaffaltii alla argachuuf 
mirgaa qabdaa. Turjumaana dubaachuuf, (833) 578-4441 bilbilla. 
 
Pennsylvania Dutch (Deitsch): Wann du Frooge iwwer selle Document hoscht, du hoscht die Recht um Helfe un Information zu griege in dei Schprooch 
mitaus Koscht. Um mit en Iwwersetze zu schwetze, ruff (833) 578-4441 aa. 
 
Polish (polski): W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań związanych z niniejszym dokumentem masz prawo do bezpłatnego uzyskania pomocy oraz informacji w 
swoim języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer (833) 578-4441.  
 
Portuguese (Português): Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas acerca deste documento, tem o direito de solicitar ajuda e informações no seu idioma, sem qualquer 
custo. Para falar com um intérprete, ligue para (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Samoan (Samoa): Afai e iai ni ou fesili e uiga i lenei tusi, e iai lou ‘aia e maua se fesoasoani ma faamatalaga i lou lava gagana e aunoa ma se totogi. Ina ia 
talanoa i se tagata faaliliu, vili (833) 578-4441.  
 
Serbian (Srpski): Ukoliko imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom, imate pravo da dobijete pomoć i informacije na vašem jeziku bez ikakvih 
troškova. Za razgovor sa prevodiocem, pozovite (833) 578-4441. 
 
Spanish (Español): Si tiene preguntas acerca de este documento, tiene derecho a recibir ayuda e información en su idioma, sin costos. Para hablar con un 
intérprete, llame al (833) 578-4441. 
 
Tagalog (Tagalog): Kung mayroon kang anumang katanungan tungkol sa dokumentong ito, may karapatan  kang humingi ng tulong at impormasyon sa 
iyong wika nang walang bayad. Makipag-usap sa isang tagapagpaliwanag, tawagan ang (833) 578-4441. 
 
Thai (ไทย): หากทา่นมคีําถามใดๆ เกีย่วกบัเอกสารฉบับน้ี ทา่นมสีทิธิท์ีจ่ะไดร้ับความชว่ยเหลอืและขอ้มลูในภาษาของทา่นโดยไมม่คีา่ใชจ้า่ย โดยโทร  
(833) 578-4441 เพือ่พดูคยุกบัลา่ม 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
   (833) 578-4441  

 
Vietnamese (Tiếng Việt): Nếu quý vị có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về tài liệu này, quý vị có quyền nhận sự trợ giúp và thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị hoàn 
toàn miễn phí. Để trao đổi với một thông dịch viên, hãy gọi (833) 578-4441. 
 
 

 
. (833) 578-4441     

 
 

 (833) 578-4441.  
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It’s important we treat you fairly 

That’s why we follow federal civil rights laws in our health programs and activities. We don’t discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. For people with disabilities, we offer free aids and services. For people whose primary language isn’t 
English, we offer free language assistance services through interpreters and other written languages. Interested in these services? Call the Member Services 
number on your ID card for help (TTY/TDD: 711). If you think we failed to offer these services or discriminated based on race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex, you can file a complaint, also known as a grievance. You can file a complaint with our Compliance Coordinator in writing to Compliance 
Coordinator, P.O. Box 27401, Mail Drop VA2002-N160, Richmond, VA  23279. Or you can file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office for Civil Rights at 200 Independence Avenue, SW; Room 509F, HHH Building; Washington, D.C. 20201 or by calling 1-800-368-
1019 (TDD: 1- 800-537-7697) or online at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf. Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 
 

https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
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Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What You Pay for Covered Services Coverage Period: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 
Coverage for: Individual + Family | Plan Type: PPO 

Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO 

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) document will help you choose a health plan. The SBC shows you how you and the 
plan would share the cost for covered health care services. NOTE: Information about the cost of this plan (called the premium) will 
be provided separately. This is only a summary. For more information about your coverage, or to get a copy of the complete terms 

of coverage, https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. For general definitions of common terms, such as allowed amount, balance billing, coinsurance, 
copayment, deductible, provider, or other underlined terms, see the Glossary.  You can view the Glossary at www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/ or call (833) 
578-4441 to request a copy.

Important Questions Answers Why This Matters: 
What is the overall 
deductible? 

$2,000/person or $4,000/family 
for In-Network Providers. 
$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

Generally, you must pay all of the costs from providers up to the deductible amount before 
this plan begins to pay. If you have other family members on the plan, each family member 
must meet their own individual deductible until the total amount of deductible expenses paid 
by all family members meets the overall family deductible. 

Are there services 
covered before you 
meet your deductible? 

Yes. Primary Care Specialist 
Visit Preventive Care for In-
Network Providers. 

This plan covers some items and services even if you haven’t yet met the deductible amount. 
But a copayment or coinsurance may apply. For example, this plan covers certain preventive 
services without cost-sharing and before you meet your deductible. See a list of covered 
preventive services at https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/. 

Are there other 
deductibles for 
specific services? 

No. You don't have to meet deductibles for specific services. 

What is the out-of-
pocket limit for this 
plan? 

$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for In-Network 
Providers. $10,000/person or 
$20,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay in a year for covered services. If you have 
other family members in this plan, they have to meet their own out-of-pocket limits until the 
overall family out-of-pocket limit has been met. 

What is not included 
in the out-of-pocket 
limit? 

Premiums, balance-billing 
charges, health care this plan 
doesn't cover, and Non-
Network Transplants. 

Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count toward the out-of-pocket limit. 

Will you pay less if 
you use a network 
provider? 

Yes, Blue Access. See 
www.anthem.com or call (833) 
578-4441 for a list of network
providers.

This plan uses a provider network. You will pay less if you use a provider in the plan’s 
network. You will pay the most if you use an out-of-network provider, and you might receive 
a bill from a provider for the difference between the provider’s charge and what your plan 
pays (balance billing). Be aware, your network provider might use an out-of-network provider 

https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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* For more information about limitations and exceptions, see plan or policy document at https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. 
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for some services (such as lab work). Check with your provider before you get services. 

Do you need a referral 
to see a specialist? 

No. You can see the specialist you choose without a referral. 

 

 All copayment and coinsurance costs shown in this chart are after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. 
 

Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

If you visit a 
health care 
provider’s office 
or clinic 

Primary care visit to treat an 
injury or illness 

$25/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Specialist visit $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Preventive care/screening/ 
immunization No charge 50% coinsurance 

You may have to pay for services 
that aren't preventive. Ask your 
provider if the services needed 
are preventive. Then check what 
your plan will pay for.  

If you have a test 
Diagnostic test (x-ray, blood 
work) No charge 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  

Imaging (CT/PET scans, MRIs) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  
If you need drugs 
to treat your 
illness or 
condition 
More information 
about prescription 
drug coverage is 
available at  
www.[insert]. 

Tier 1 - Typically Generic Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Carved out to Epiphany 

Tier 2 - Typically Preferred 
Brand & Non-Preferred 
Generic Drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 3 - Typically Non-Preferred 
Brand and Generic drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 4 - Typically Preferred 
Specialty (brand and generic) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

If you have 
outpatient 
surgery 

Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory 
surgery center) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none--------  

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you need 
immediate 
medical attention 

Emergency room care 
$250/visit then 20% 

coinsurance deductible does 
not apply 

Covered as In-Network Copay waived if admitted.  

Emergency medical 
transportation 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

Urgent care $75/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you have a 
hospital stay 

Facility fee (e.g., hospital room) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

60 days/benefit period for 
Inpatient physical medicine, 
rehabilitation including day 
rehabilitation programs. 

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you need 
mental health, 
behavioral health, 
or substance 
abuse services 

Outpatient services 

Office Visit 
$25/visit deductible does not 

apply 
Other Outpatient 
20% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
50% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
50% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
--------none-------- 
Other Outpatient 
--------none-------- 

Inpatient services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you are 
pregnant 

Office visits 
 $25/pregnancy for the first 1 

visit deductible does not 
apply, then 20% coinsurance 

50% coinsurance One copayment per pregnancy 
for office visit services. Maternity 
care may include tests and 
services described elsewhere in 
the SBC (i.e. ultrasound). 

Childbirth/delivery professional 
services 20% coinsurance  50% coinsurance 

Childbirth/delivery facility 
services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

If you need help 
recovering or 
have other special 
health needs 

Home health care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 100 visits/benefit period. 

Rehabilitation services $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

*See Therapy Services section. Habilitation services $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance 

Skilled nursing care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 90 days/benefit period for skilled 
nursing services. 

Durable medical equipment 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance *See Durable Medical 
Equipment Section 

Hospice services No charge No charge --------none-------- 
If your child 
needs dental or 
eye care 

Children’s eye exam Not covered Not covered --------none-------- Children’s glasses Not covered Not covered 
Children’s dental check-up Not covered Not covered --------none-------- 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:   

Services Your Plan Generally Does NOT Cover (Check your policy or plan document for more information and a list of any other 
excluded services.)   

• Acupuncture 
• Dental care (Pediatric) 
• Glasses for a child 
• Routine eye care (Adult) 

• Cosmetic surgery 
• Dental Check-up 
• Hearing aids 
• Routine foot care unless medically 

necessary 

• Dental care (Adult) 
• Eye exams for a child 
• Long-term care 
• Weight loss programs 

 

Other Covered Services (Limitations may apply to these services. This isn’t a complete list. Please see your plan document.)    
• Bariatric surgery 
• Most coverage provided outside the 

United States. See 
www.bcbsglobalcore.com  

• Chiropractic care 12 visits/benefit period 
• Private-duty nursing 82 visits/benefit 

period and 164 visits/Lifetime Facility 
Setting only 

• Infertility treatment $5,000 maximum/ 
lifetime 

 
  

Your Rights to Continue Coverage: There are agencies that can help if you want to continue your coverage after it ends. The contact information for those 
agencies is: State of Indiana Department of Insurance, 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (800) 622-4461, (317) 232-2395, 
www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm, Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform, or 
contact Anthem at the number on the back of your ID card. Other coverage options may be available to you too, including buying individual insurance 
coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace. For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596. 
 
Your Grievance and Appeals Rights: There are agencies that can help if you have a complaint against your plan for a denial of a claim. This complaint is 
called a grievance or appeal. For more information about your rights, look at the explanation of benefits you will receive for that medical claim. Your plan 
documents also provide complete information on how to submit a claim, appeal, or a grievance for any reason to your plan. For more information about your 
rights, this notice, or assistance, contact: 

ATTN: Grievances and Appeals, P.O. Box 105568, Atlanta GA 30348-5568 
 
Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform 

Does this plan provide Minimum Essential Coverage?  Yes/No  
Minimum Essential Coverage generally includes plans, health insurance available through the Marketplace or other individual market policies, Medicare, 
Medicaid, CHIP, TRICARE, and certain other coverage. If you are eligible for certain types of Minimum Essential Coverage, you may not be eligible for the 
premium tax credit. 

Does this plan meet the Minimum Value Standards?  Yes/No 
If your plan doesn’t meet the Minimum Value Standards, you may be eligible for a premium tax credit to help you pay for a plan through the Marketplace. 
 

To see examples of how this plan might cover costs for a sample medical situation, see the next section. 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
http://www.bcbsglobalcore.com/
http://www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/#plan
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Peg is Having a Baby 
(9 months of in-network pre-natal care and a 

hospital delivery) 
 

Mia’s Simple Fracture 
(in-network emergency room visit and follow 

up care) 
 

Managing Joe’s Type 2 Diabetes 
(a year of routine in-network care of a well-

controlled condition)  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 The plan’s overall deductible $2,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Specialist office visits (prenatal care) 
Childbirth/Delivery Professional Services 
Childbirth/Delivery Facility Services 
Diagnostic tests (ultrasounds and blood work) 
Specialist visit (anesthesia)  
 
Total Example Cost $12,700 

  
In this example, Peg would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $2,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $1,800 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $70 
The total Peg would pay is $3,870 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 The plan’s overall deductible $2,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services  
like:  
Primary care physician office visits (including 
disease education) 
Diagnostic tests (blood work) 
Prescription drugs 
Durable medical equipment (glucose meter)  
 

Total Example Cost $5,600 
  
In this example, Joe would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $0 
Copayments $300 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $4,300 
The total Joe would pay is $4,600 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 The plan’s overall deductible $2,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Emergency room care (including medical supplies) 
Diagnostic test (x-ray) 
Durable medical equipment (crutches) 
Rehabilitation services (physical therapy) 
 
 

Total Example Cost $2,800 
  
In this example, Mia would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $1,200 
Copayments $600 
Coinsurance $80 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $10 
The total Mia would pay is $1,890 

About these Coverage Examples: 
 
 

 
 

This is not a cost estimator. Treatments shown are just examples of how this plan might cover medical care. Your actual costs will 
be different depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge, and many other factors. Focus on the cost 
sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and excluded services under the plan. Use this information to compare 
the portion of costs you might pay under different health plans. Please note these coverage examples are based on self-only 
coverage.    
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(TTY/TDD: 711) 

Albanian (Shqip): Nëse keni pyetje në lidhje me këtë dokument, keni të drejtë të merrni falas ndihmë dhe informacion në gjuhën tuaj. Për të kontaktuar me 
një përkthyes, telefononi (833) 578-4441 
 
Amharic (አማርኛ): ስለዚህ ሰነድ ማንኛውም ጥያቄ ካለዎት በራስዎ ቋንቋ እርዳታ እና ይህን መረጃ በነጻ የማግኘት መብት አለዎት። አስተርጓሚ ለማናገር (833) 578-
4441 ይደውሉ። 
 
 

. (833) 578-4441   
 
Armenian (հայերեն). Եթե այս փաստաթղթի հետ կապված հարցեր ունեք, դուք իրավունք ունեք անվճար ստանալ օգնություն և 
տեղեկատվություն ձեր լեզվով: Թարգմանչի հետ խոսելու համար զանգահարեք հետևյալ հեռախոսահամարով՝ (833) 578-4441: 
 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
 
 

 

  (833) 578-4441  
 
Chinese (中文)：如果您對本文件有任何疑問，您有權使用您的語言免費獲得協助和資訊。如需與譯員通話，請致電(833) 578-4441。 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Dutch (Nederlands): Bij vragen over dit document hebt u recht op hulp en informatie in uw taal zonder bijkomende kosten. Als u een tolk wilt spreken, 
belt u (833) 578-4441. 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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French (Français) : Si vous avez des questions sur ce document, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder gratuitement à ces informations et à une aide dans votre 
langue. Pour parler à un interprète, appelez le (833) 578-4441. 
 
German (Deutsch): Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Dokument haben, haben Sie Anspruch auf kostenfreie Hilfe und Information in Ihrer Sprache. Um mit 
einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, bitte wählen Sie (833) 578-4441. 
 
Greek (Ελληνικά) Αν έχετε τυχόν απορίες σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο, έχετε το δικαίωμα να λάβετε βοήθεια και πληροφορίες στη γλώσσα σας δωρεάν. Για να 
μιλήσετε με κάποιον διερμηνέα, τηλεφωνήστε στο (833) 578-4441. 
 
Gujarati (ગુજરાતી):  જો આ દસ્તાવેજ અંગે આપને કોઈપણ પ્ર�ો હોય તો, કોઈપણ ખચ� વગર આપની ભાષામાં મદદ અને માિહતી મેળવવાનો તમને 

અિધકાર છે. દુભાિષયા સાથે વાત કરવા માટે, કોલ કરો (833) 578-4441. 
 
Haitian Creole (Kreyòl Ayisyen): Si ou gen nenpòt kesyon sou dokiman sa a, ou gen dwa pou jwenn èd ak enfòmasyon nan lang ou gratis. Pou pale ak yon 
entèprèt, rele (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 
 

(833) 578-4441  
 
Hmong (White Hmong): Yog tias koj muaj lus nug dab tsi ntsig txog daim ntawv no, koj muaj cai tau txais kev pab thiab lus qhia hais ua koj hom lus yam 
tsim xam tus nqi. Txhawm rau tham nrog tus neeg txhais lus, hu xov tooj rau (833) 578-4441. 
 
Igbo (Igbo): Ọ bụr ụ na ị nwere ajụjụ ọ bụla gbasara akwụkwọ a, ị nwere ikike ịnweta enyemaka na ozi n'asụsụ gị na akwụghị ụgwọ ọ bụla. Ka gị na ọkọwa 
okwu kwuo okwu, kpọọ (833) 578-4441. 
 
Ilokano  (Ilokano): Nu addaan ka iti aniaman a saludsod panggep iti daytoy a dokumento, adda karbengam a makaala ti tulong ken impormasyon babaen ti 
lenguahem nga awan ti bayad na. Tapno makatungtong ti maysa nga tagipatarus, awagan ti (833) 578-4441. 
 
Indonesian (Bahasa Indonesia): Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan mengenai dokumen ini, Anda memiliki hak untuk mendapatkan bantuan dan informasi 
dalam bahasa Anda tanpa biaya. Untuk berbicara dengan interpreter kami, hubungi (833) 578-4441. 
 
Italian (Italiano): In caso di eventuali domande sul presente documento, ha il diritto di ricevere assistenza e informazioni nella sua lingua senza alcun costo 
aggiuntivo. Per parlare con un interprete, chiami il numero (833) 578-4441   
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441  
 
Kirundi (Kirundi): Ugize ikibazo ico arico cose kuri iyi nyandiko, ufise uburenganzira bwo kuronka ubufasha mu rurimi rwawe ata giciro. Kugira uvugishe 
umusemuzi, akura (833) 578-4441. 
 
Korean (한국어): 본 문서에 대해 어떠한 문의사항이라도 있을 경우, 귀하에게는 귀하가 사용하는 언어로 무료 도움 및 정보를 얻을 권리가 

있습니다. 통역사와 이야기하려면(833) 578-4441 로 문의하십시오. 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
 
Oromo (Oromifaa): Sanadi kanaa wajiin walqabaate gaffi kamiyuu yoo qabduu tanaan, Gargaarsa argachuu fi odeeffanoo afaan ketiin kaffaltii alla argachuuf 
mirgaa qabdaa. Turjumaana dubaachuuf, (833) 578-4441 bilbilla. 
 
Pennsylvania Dutch (Deitsch): Wann du Frooge iwwer selle Document hoscht, du hoscht die Recht um Helfe un Information zu griege in dei Schprooch 
mitaus Koscht. Um mit en Iwwersetze zu schwetze, ruff (833) 578-4441 aa. 
 
Polish (polski): W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań związanych z niniejszym dokumentem masz prawo do bezpłatnego uzyskania pomocy oraz informacji w 
swoim języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer (833) 578-4441.  
 
Portuguese (Português): Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas acerca deste documento, tem o direito de solicitar ajuda e informações no seu idioma, sem qualquer 
custo. Para falar com um intérprete, ligue para (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Samoan (Samoa): Afai e iai ni ou fesili e uiga i lenei tusi, e iai lou ‘aia e maua se fesoasoani ma faamatalaga i lou lava gagana e aunoa ma se totogi. Ina ia 
talanoa i se tagata faaliliu, vili (833) 578-4441.  
 
Serbian (Srpski): Ukoliko imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom, imate pravo da dobijete pomoć i informacije na vašem jeziku bez ikakvih 
troškova. Za razgovor sa prevodiocem, pozovite (833) 578-4441. 
 
Spanish (Español): Si tiene preguntas acerca de este documento, tiene derecho a recibir ayuda e información en su idioma, sin costos. Para hablar con un 
intérprete, llame al (833) 578-4441. 
 
Tagalog (Tagalog): Kung mayroon kang anumang katanungan tungkol sa dokumentong ito, may karapatan  kang humingi ng tulong at impormasyon sa 
iyong wika nang walang bayad. Makipag-usap sa isang tagapagpaliwanag, tawagan ang (833) 578-4441. 
 
Thai (ไทย): หากทา่นมคีําถามใดๆ เกีย่วกบัเอกสารฉบับน้ี ทา่นมสีทิธิท์ีจ่ะไดร้ับความชว่ยเหลอืและขอ้มลูในภาษาของทา่นโดยไมม่คีา่ใชจ้า่ย โดยโทร  
(833) 578-4441 เพือ่พดูคยุกบัลา่ม 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
   (833) 578-4441  

 
Vietnamese (Tiếng Việt): Nếu quý vị có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về tài liệu này, quý vị có quyền nhận sự trợ giúp và thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị hoàn 
toàn miễn phí. Để trao đổi với một thông dịch viên, hãy gọi (833) 578-4441. 
 
 

 
. (833) 578-4441     

 
 

 (833) 578-4441.  
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It’s important we treat you fairly 

That’s why we follow federal civil rights laws in our health programs and activities. We don’t discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. For people with disabilities, we offer free aids and services. For people whose primary language isn’t 
English, we offer free language assistance services through interpreters and other written languages. Interested in these services? Call the Member Services 
number on your ID card for help (TTY/TDD: 711). If you think we failed to offer these services or discriminated based on race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex, you can file a complaint, also known as a grievance. You can file a complaint with our Compliance Coordinator in writing to Compliance 
Coordinator, P.O. Box 27401, Mail Drop VA2002-N160, Richmond, VA  23279. Or you can file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office for Civil Rights at 200 Independence Avenue, SW; Room 509F, HHH Building; Washington, D.C. 20201 or by calling 1-800-368-
1019 (TDD: 1- 800-537-7697) or online at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf. Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 
 

https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
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Summary of Benefits and Coverage: What this Plan Covers & What You Pay for Covered Services Coverage Period: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 
Coverage for: Individual + Family | Plan Type: PPO 

Medical Practice Consortium: Anthem Blue Access PPO 

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) document will help you choose a health plan. The SBC shows you how you and the 
plan would share the cost for covered health care services. NOTE: Information about the cost of this plan (called the premium) will 
be provided separately. This is only a summary. For more information about your coverage, or to get a copy of the complete terms 

of coverage, https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. For general definitions of common terms, such as allowed amount, balance billing, coinsurance, 
copayment, deductible, provider, or other underlined terms, see the Glossary.  You can view the Glossary at www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/ or call (833) 
578-4441 to request a copy.

Important Questions Answers Why This Matters: 
What is the overall 
deductible? 

$3,000/person or $6,000/family 
for In-Network Providers. 
$5,000/person or 
$10,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

Generally, you must pay all of the costs from providers up to the deductible amount before 
this plan begins to pay. If you have other family members on the plan, each family member 
must meet their own individual deductible until the total amount of deductible expenses paid 
by all family members meets the overall family deductible. 

Are there services 
covered before you 
meet your deductible? 

Yes. Primary Care Specialist 
Visit Preventive Care for In-
Network Providers. 

This plan covers some items and services even if you haven’t yet met the deductible amount. 
But a copayment or coinsurance may apply. For example, this plan covers certain preventive 
services without cost-sharing and before you meet your deductible. See a list of covered 
preventive services at https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits/. 

Are there other 
deductibles for 
specific services? 

No. You don't have to meet deductibles for specific services. 

What is the out-of-
pocket limit for this 
plan? 

$6,500/person or 
$13,000/family for In-Network 
Providers. $10,000/person or 
$20,000/family for Non-
Network Providers. 

The out-of-pocket limit is the most you could pay in a year for covered services. If you have 
other family members in this plan, they have to meet their own out-of-pocket limits until the 
overall family out-of-pocket limit has been met. 

What is not included 
in the out-of-pocket 
limit? 

Premiums, balance-billing 
charges, health care this plan 
doesn't cover, and Non-
Network Transplants. 

Even though you pay these expenses, they don’t count toward the out-of-pocket limit. 

Will you pay less if 
you use a network 
provider? 

Yes, Blue Access. See 
www.anthem.com or call (833) 
578-4441 for a list of network
providers.

This plan uses a provider network. You will pay less if you use a provider in the plan’s 
network. You will pay the most if you use an out-of-network provider, and you might receive 
a bill from a provider for the difference between the provider’s charge and what your plan 
pays (balance billing). Be aware, your network provider might use an out-of-network provider 

https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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* For more information about limitations and exceptions, see plan or policy document at https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso. 
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for some services (such as lab work). Check with your provider before you get services. 

Do you need a referral 
to see a specialist? 

No. You can see the specialist you choose without a referral. 

 

 All copayment and coinsurance costs shown in this chart are after your deductible has been met, if a deductible applies. 
 

Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

If you visit a 
health care 
provider’s office 
or clinic 

Primary care visit to treat an 
injury or illness 

$25/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Specialist visit $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

Preventive care/screening/ 
immunization No charge 50% coinsurance 

You may have to pay for services 
that aren't preventive. Ask your 
provider if the services needed 
are preventive. Then check what 
your plan will pay for.  

If you have a test 
Diagnostic test (x-ray, blood 
work) No charge 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  

Imaging (CT/PET scans, MRIs) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service.  
If you need drugs 
to treat your 
illness or 
condition 
More information 
about prescription 
drug coverage is 
available at  
www.[insert]. 

Tier 1 - Typically Generic Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Carved out to Epiphany 

Tier 2 - Typically Preferred 
Brand & Non-Preferred 
Generic Drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 3 - Typically Non-Preferred 
Brand and Generic drugs 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Tier 4 - Typically Preferred 
Specialty (brand and generic) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

Not covered (retail and home 
delivery) 

If you have 
outpatient 
surgery 

Facility fee (e.g., ambulatory 
surgery center) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none--------  

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you need 
immediate 
medical attention 

Emergency room care 
$250/visit then 20% 

coinsurance deductible does 
not apply 

Covered as In-Network Copay waived if admitted.  

Emergency medical 
transportation 20% coinsurance Covered as In-Network --------none-------- 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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Common  
Medical Event Services You May Need 

What You Will Pay Limitations, Exceptions, & 
Other Important Information In-Network Provider 

(You will pay the least) 
Non-Network Provider 
(You will pay the most) 

Urgent care $75/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you have a 
hospital stay 

Facility fee (e.g., hospital room) 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

60 days/benefit period for 
Inpatient physical medicine, 
rehabilitation including day 
rehabilitation programs. 

Physician/surgeon fees 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you need 
mental health, 
behavioral health, 
or substance 
abuse services 

Outpatient services 

Office Visit 
$25/visit deductible does not 

apply 
Other Outpatient 
20% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
50% coinsurance 
Other Outpatient 
50% coinsurance 

Office Visit 
--------none-------- 
Other Outpatient 
--------none-------- 

Inpatient services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance --------none-------- 

If you are 
pregnant 

Office visits 
 $25/pregnancy for the first 1 

visit deductible does not 
apply, then 20% coinsurance 

50% coinsurance One copayment per pregnancy 
for office visit services. Maternity 
care may include tests and 
services described elsewhere in 
the SBC (i.e. ultrasound). 

Childbirth/delivery professional 
services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

Childbirth/delivery facility 
services 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 

If you need help 
recovering or 
have other special 
health needs 

Home health care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 100 visits/benefit period. 

Rehabilitation services $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance Costs may vary by site of service. 

*See Therapy Services section. Habilitation services $50/visit deductible does not 
apply 50% coinsurance 

Skilled nursing care 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance 90 days/benefit period for skilled 
nursing services. 

Durable medical equipment 20% coinsurance 50% coinsurance *See Durable Medical 
Equipment Section 

Hospice services No charge No charge --------none-------- 
If your child 
needs dental or 
eye care 

Children’s eye exam Not covered Not covered --------none-------- Children’s glasses Not covered Not covered 
Children’s dental check-up Not covered Not covered --------none-------- 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
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Excluded Services & Other Covered Services:   

Services Your Plan Generally Does NOT Cover (Check your policy or plan document for more information and a list of any other 
excluded services.)   

• Acupuncture 
• Dental care (Pediatric) 
• Glasses for a child 
• Routine eye care (Adult) 

• Cosmetic surgery 
• Dental Check-up 
• Hearing aids 
• Routine foot care unless medically 

necessary 

• Dental care (Adult) 
• Eye exams for a child 
• Long-term care 
• Weight loss programs 

 

Other Covered Services (Limitations may apply to these services. This isn’t a complete list. Please see your plan document.)    
• Bariatric surgery 
• Most coverage provided outside the 

United States. See 
www.bcbsglobalcore.com    

• Chiropractic care 12 visits/benefit period 
• Private-duty nursing 82 visits/benefit 

period and 164 visits/Lifetime Facility 
Setting only 

• Infertility treatment $5,000 maximum/ 
lifetime 

 
  

Your Rights to Continue Coverage: There are agencies that can help if you want to continue your coverage after it ends. The contact information for those 
agencies is: State of Indiana Department of Insurance, 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, (800) 622-4461, (317) 232-2395, 
www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm, Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform, or 
contact Anthem at the number on the back of your ID card. Other coverage options may be available to you too, including buying individual insurance 
coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace. For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596. 
 
Your Grievance and Appeals Rights: There are agencies that can help if you have a complaint against your plan for a denial of a claim. This complaint is 
called a grievance or appeal. For more information about your rights, look at the explanation of benefits you will receive for that medical claim. Your plan 
documents also provide complete information on how to submit a claim, appeal, or a grievance for any reason to your plan. For more information about your 
rights, this notice, or assistance, contact: 

ATTN: Grievances and Appeals, P.O. Box 105568, Atlanta GA 30348-5568 
 
Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, (866) 444-EBSA (3272), www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform 

Does this plan provide Minimum Essential Coverage?  Yes/No  
Minimum Essential Coverage generally includes plans, health insurance available through the Marketplace or other individual market policies, Medicare, 
Medicaid, CHIP, TRICARE, and certain other coverage. If you are eligible for certain types of Minimum Essential Coverage, you may not be eligible for the 
premium tax credit. 

Does this plan meet the Minimum Value Standards?  Yes/No 
If your plan doesn’t meet the Minimum Value Standards, you may be eligible for a premium tax credit to help you pay for a plan through the Marketplace. 
 

To see examples of how this plan might cover costs for a sample medical situation, see the next section. 

https://eoc.anthem.com/eocdps/aso
http://www.bcbsglobalcore.com/
http://www.in.gov/idoi/3008.htm
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
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https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform
https://www.healthcare.gov/sbc-glossary/#plan
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Peg is Having a Baby 
(9 months of in-network pre-natal care and a 

hospital delivery) 
 

Mia’s Simple Fracture 
(in-network emergency room visit and follow 

up care) 
 

Managing Joe’s Type 2 Diabetes 
(a year of routine in-network care of a well-

controlled condition)  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 The plan’s overall deductible $3,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Specialist office visits (prenatal care) 
Childbirth/Delivery Professional Services 
Childbirth/Delivery Facility Services 
Diagnostic tests (ultrasounds and blood work) 
Specialist visit (anesthesia)  
 
Total Example Cost $12,700 

  
In this example, Peg would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $3,000 
Copayments $0 
Coinsurance $1,600 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $70 
The total Peg would pay is $4,670 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 The plan’s overall deductible $3,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services  
like:  
Primary care physician office visits (including 
disease education) 
Diagnostic tests (blood work) 
Prescription drugs 
Durable medical equipment (glucose meter)  
 

Total Example Cost $5,600 
  
In this example, Joe would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $0 
Copayments $300 
Coinsurance $0 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $4,300 
The total Joe would pay is $4,600 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 The plan’s overall deductible $3,000 
 Specialist copayment $50 
 Hospital (facility) coinsurance 20% 
 Other coinsurance 0% 
 
This EXAMPLE event includes services 
like:  
Emergency room care (including medical supplies) 
Diagnostic test (x-ray) 
Durable medical equipment (crutches) 
Rehabilitation services (physical therapy) 
 
 

Total Example Cost $2,800 
  
In this example, Mia would pay: 

Cost Sharing  
Deductibles $1,200 
Copayments $600 
Coinsurance $80 

What isn’t covered 
Limits or exclusions $10 
The total Mia would pay is $1,890 

About these Coverage Examples: 
 
 

 
 

This is not a cost estimator. Treatments shown are just examples of how this plan might cover medical care. Your actual costs will 
be different depending on the actual care you receive, the prices your providers charge, and many other factors. Focus on the cost 
sharing amounts (deductibles, copayments and coinsurance) and excluded services under the plan. Use this information to compare 
the portion of costs you might pay under different health plans. Please note these coverage examples are based on self-only 
coverage.    
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(TTY/TDD: 711) 

Albanian (Shqip): Nëse keni pyetje në lidhje me këtë dokument, keni të drejtë të merrni falas ndihmë dhe informacion në gjuhën tuaj. Për të kontaktuar me 
një përkthyes, telefononi (833) 578-4441 
 
Amharic (አማርኛ): ስለዚህ ሰነድ ማንኛውም ጥያቄ ካለዎት በራስዎ ቋንቋ እርዳታ እና ይህን መረጃ በነጻ የማግኘት መብት አለዎት። አስተርጓሚ ለማናገር (833) 578-
4441 ይደውሉ። 
 
 

. (833) 578-4441   
 
Armenian (հայերեն). Եթե այս փաստաթղթի հետ կապված հարցեր ունեք, դուք իրավունք ունեք անվճար ստանալ օգնություն և 
տեղեկատվություն ձեր լեզվով: Թարգմանչի հետ խոսելու համար զանգահարեք հետևյալ հեռախոսահամարով՝ (833) 578-4441: 
 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
 
 

 

  (833) 578-4441  
 
Chinese (中文)：如果您對本文件有任何疑問，您有權使用您的語言免費獲得協助和資訊。如需與譯員通話，請致電(833) 578-4441。 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Dutch (Nederlands): Bij vragen over dit document hebt u recht op hulp en informatie in uw taal zonder bijkomende kosten. Als u een tolk wilt spreken, 
belt u (833) 578-4441. 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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French (Français) : Si vous avez des questions sur ce document, vous avez la possibilité d’accéder gratuitement à ces informations et à une aide dans votre 
langue. Pour parler à un interprète, appelez le (833) 578-4441. 
 
German (Deutsch): Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Dokument haben, haben Sie Anspruch auf kostenfreie Hilfe und Information in Ihrer Sprache. Um mit 
einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, bitte wählen Sie (833) 578-4441. 
 
Greek (Ελληνικά) Αν έχετε τυχόν απορίες σχετικά με το παρόν έγγραφο, έχετε το δικαίωμα να λάβετε βοήθεια και πληροφορίες στη γλώσσα σας δωρεάν. Για να 
μιλήσετε με κάποιον διερμηνέα, τηλεφωνήστε στο (833) 578-4441. 
 
Gujarati (ગુજરાતી):  જો આ દસ્તાવેજ અંગે આપને કોઈપણ પ્ર�ો હોય તો, કોઈપણ ખચ� વગર આપની ભાષામાં મદદ અને માિહતી મેળવવાનો તમને 

અિધકાર છે. દુભાિષયા સાથે વાત કરવા માટે, કોલ કરો (833) 578-4441. 
 
Haitian Creole (Kreyòl Ayisyen): Si ou gen nenpòt kesyon sou dokiman sa a, ou gen dwa pou jwenn èd ak enfòmasyon nan lang ou gratis. Pou pale ak yon 
entèprèt, rele (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 
 

(833) 578-4441  
 
Hmong (White Hmong): Yog tias koj muaj lus nug dab tsi ntsig txog daim ntawv no, koj muaj cai tau txais kev pab thiab lus qhia hais ua koj hom lus yam 
tsim xam tus nqi. Txhawm rau tham nrog tus neeg txhais lus, hu xov tooj rau (833) 578-4441. 
 
Igbo (Igbo): Ọ bụr ụ na ị nwere ajụjụ ọ bụla gbasara akwụkwọ a, ị nwere ikike ịnweta enyemaka na ozi n'asụsụ gị na akwụghị ụgwọ ọ bụla. Ka gị na ọkọwa 
okwu kwuo okwu, kpọọ (833) 578-4441. 
 
Ilokano  (Ilokano): Nu addaan ka iti aniaman a saludsod panggep iti daytoy a dokumento, adda karbengam a makaala ti tulong ken impormasyon babaen ti 
lenguahem nga awan ti bayad na. Tapno makatungtong ti maysa nga tagipatarus, awagan ti (833) 578-4441. 
 
Indonesian (Bahasa Indonesia): Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan mengenai dokumen ini, Anda memiliki hak untuk mendapatkan bantuan dan informasi 
dalam bahasa Anda tanpa biaya. Untuk berbicara dengan interpreter kami, hubungi (833) 578-4441. 
 
Italian (Italiano): In caso di eventuali domande sul presente documento, ha il diritto di ricevere assistenza e informazioni nella sua lingua senza alcun costo 
aggiuntivo. Per parlare con un interprete, chiami il numero (833) 578-4441   
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441  
 
Kirundi (Kirundi): Ugize ikibazo ico arico cose kuri iyi nyandiko, ufise uburenganzira bwo kuronka ubufasha mu rurimi rwawe ata giciro. Kugira uvugishe 
umusemuzi, akura (833) 578-4441. 
 
Korean (한국어): 본 문서에 대해 어떠한 문의사항이라도 있을 경우, 귀하에게는 귀하가 사용하는 언어로 무료 도움 및 정보를 얻을 권리가 

있습니다. 통역사와 이야기하려면(833) 578-4441 로 문의하십시오. 
 
 

 
  (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
 
Oromo (Oromifaa): Sanadi kanaa wajiin walqabaate gaffi kamiyuu yoo qabduu tanaan, Gargaarsa argachuu fi odeeffanoo afaan ketiin kaffaltii alla argachuuf 
mirgaa qabdaa. Turjumaana dubaachuuf, (833) 578-4441 bilbilla. 
 
Pennsylvania Dutch (Deitsch): Wann du Frooge iwwer selle Document hoscht, du hoscht die Recht um Helfe un Information zu griege in dei Schprooch 
mitaus Koscht. Um mit en Iwwersetze zu schwetze, ruff (833) 578-4441 aa. 
 
Polish (polski): W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań związanych z niniejszym dokumentem masz prawo do bezpłatnego uzyskania pomocy oraz informacji w 
swoim języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer (833) 578-4441.  
 
Portuguese (Português): Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas acerca deste documento, tem o direito de solicitar ajuda e informações no seu idioma, sem qualquer 
custo. Para falar com um intérprete, ligue para (833) 578-4441.  
 
 

 

 (833) 578-4441  
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 (833) 578-4441. 

 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441. 

 
Samoan (Samoa): Afai e iai ni ou fesili e uiga i lenei tusi, e iai lou ‘aia e maua se fesoasoani ma faamatalaga i lou lava gagana e aunoa ma se totogi. Ina ia 
talanoa i se tagata faaliliu, vili (833) 578-4441.  
 
Serbian (Srpski): Ukoliko imate bilo kakvih pitanja u vezi sa ovim dokumentom, imate pravo da dobijete pomoć i informacije na vašem jeziku bez ikakvih 
troškova. Za razgovor sa prevodiocem, pozovite (833) 578-4441. 
 
Spanish (Español): Si tiene preguntas acerca de este documento, tiene derecho a recibir ayuda e información en su idioma, sin costos. Para hablar con un 
intérprete, llame al (833) 578-4441. 
 
Tagalog (Tagalog): Kung mayroon kang anumang katanungan tungkol sa dokumentong ito, may karapatan  kang humingi ng tulong at impormasyon sa 
iyong wika nang walang bayad. Makipag-usap sa isang tagapagpaliwanag, tawagan ang (833) 578-4441. 
 
Thai (ไทย): หากทา่นมคีําถามใดๆ เกีย่วกบัเอกสารฉบับน้ี ทา่นมสีทิธิท์ีจ่ะไดร้ับความชว่ยเหลอืและขอ้มลูในภาษาของทา่นโดยไมม่คีา่ใชจ้า่ย โดยโทร  
(833) 578-4441 เพือ่พดูคยุกบัลา่ม 
 
 

 
 (833) 578-4441.  

 
 

 
   (833) 578-4441  

 
Vietnamese (Tiếng Việt): Nếu quý vị có bất kỳ thắc mắc nào về tài liệu này, quý vị có quyền nhận sự trợ giúp và thông tin bằng ngôn ngữ của quý vị hoàn 
toàn miễn phí. Để trao đổi với một thông dịch viên, hãy gọi (833) 578-4441. 
 
 

 
. (833) 578-4441     

 
 

 (833) 578-4441.  
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It’s important we treat you fairly 

That’s why we follow federal civil rights laws in our health programs and activities. We don’t discriminate, exclude people, or treat them differently on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. For people with disabilities, we offer free aids and services. For people whose primary language isn’t 
English, we offer free language assistance services through interpreters and other written languages. Interested in these services? Call the Member Services 
number on your ID card for help (TTY/TDD: 711). If you think we failed to offer these services or discriminated based on race, color, national origin, age, 
disability, or sex, you can file a complaint, also known as a grievance. You can file a complaint with our Compliance Coordinator in writing to Compliance 
Coordinator, P.O. Box 27401, Mail Drop VA2002-N160, Richmond, VA  23279. Or you can file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office for Civil Rights at 200 Independence Avenue, SW; Room 509F, HHH Building; Washington, D.C. 20201 or by calling 1-800-368-
1019 (TDD: 1- 800-537-7697) or online at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf. Complaint forms are available at 
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html 
 

https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html

